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)
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)

v. ) CaseNo. PCB04-187
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (PermitAppeal- Land)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COMESPetitionersSutterSanitation,Inc. andLavoimeRaker(collectively“Sutter”)

andpursuantto Illinois Pollution Control Board (“PCB”) Rule 101.516and a HearingOfficer

schedule,asamended,herebymovesthePCB to grantpartialsummaryjudgmentin favorof Sutter

andagainstRespondent,Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois EPA”) in theabove

captionedmatter. In supportofthis Motion, Sutterstates:

I. Introduction

Thispermit appealrequiresthePCB to reviewtheIllinois EPA’ s interpretationoftheterm

“establish”with respectto the setbackrequirementsof Section22.14oftheIllinois Environmental

ProtectionAct (“Act”). Section22.14prohibitstheestablishmentof asolid wastetransferstation

if it is locatedwithin 1000feetofa dwelling (415ILCS 5/22.14(a)).However,Section22.14also

provides for an exceptionto this setbackrequirementif the solid wastetransferstation was

“established”prior to theestablishmentofthedwelling (415ILCS 5/22.14(b)(iii)). It is theIllinois

EPA’s interpretationof “establishment”that is at issue in this case. The Act doesnot define
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“establishment,”norhaveanyprior PCBopinions.

As discussedmorefully below, this caseis factuallyunique. Suffer filed for andobtained

local siting approvalfrom Effingham Countyto developandoperateasolidwastetransferstation.

Effingham County’s decisionwas affirmedby thePCB aswell asthe Illinois Appellate Court.

However,afterEffinghamCountyapprovedsitingbutbeforeSuffersubmittedits permitapplication

to theIllinois EPA, Stock& Company,afacilityobjectorandpropertyowner,placedamobilehome

on its propertywithin the 1000 foot setbackrequirementcontainedin Section22.14 of theAct.

Uponreviewof Suffer’spermit application,andin light ofthepostsiting approvalplacementof a

mobilehomeon propertywithin the1000setback,theIllinois EPAdeniedthepermitapplicationon

thegroundsthat grantingit wouldviolate Section22.14oftheAct.

The legal issueto be resolvedby the PCB is one of statutoryconstruction. Whatis the

meaningof“establishment”in Section22.14oftheAct? If theSufferfacility wasestablishedprior

to theplacementofthemobilehomeon theneighboringproperty,theIllinois EPA’spermit denial

on this point is incorrect and mustbe reversed. It is Sutter’s position that its facility became

establishedon orabouteitheroftwo dates:whenSuffereffectuatedpublic andprivatenoticeof its

intentto seeklocal sitingapprovalofits facility; orwhentheEffinghamCountyBoardapprovedthe

Suttersiting application. In either case,both datesprecedetheplacementof themobilehomeon

thenearbyproperty.Thispositionis clearlysupportedbytheplainandordinarymeaningoftheterm

“establishment~”andisclearlyareasonableinterpretationofSection22.14giventhepurposesofthat

Sectionand the Act asa whole. Conversely,if the Suffer facility was not establisheduntil it

submittedapermit applicationto theIllinois EPA, theIllinois EPA’spermit denialon thispointis

correct. However,Sufferbelievesthat an interpretationtying “establishment”to permit submittal
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is atoddswith theuseofthetermandwill createunjustandunreasonableconsequences.As such,

Sufferis askingthePCBto reversetheIllinois EPA’s denialon thispoint.

II. Standardof Review

Grantingamotion for summaryjudgmentis appropriatewherethereis no genuineissueof

materialfact,andthatthemovingpartyis entitledto judgmentasamatteroflaw. 35 Ill.Adm. Code

101.516(b);E.g. UnitedDisposalofBradley.Inc. etal. v. Illinois EPA,PCBNo.03-235(June17,

2004). In reviewingamotionfor summaryjudgment,thePCBreviewsthelegalprecedentcitedby

themovantsbutalsotherecordatissueincludingpleadings,depositions,admissions,andaffidavits.

Id. Also, motionsfor partialsummaryjudgment,like this one,areappropriate.35 Ill.Adm. Code

101.516(a).Finally, thePCB’sreviewofthis matteris governedby theburdenofproofapplicable

to permitappeals.UnitedDisposalofBradley,Inc. etal., PCBNo. 03-235at 13 (June17, 2004).

In this case,theburdenofproofrequiresSufferto provethat grantingits requestedpermitwill not

violate Section22.14 ofthe Act. In turn, this requiresthatthePCB find thatthe Illinois EPA’s

determinationthatafacility becomes“established”for purposesofSection22.14uponsubmittalof

apermitapplicationto theIllinois EPAis an incorrectinterpretationofSection22.14. Basedupon

thefactsandargumentsbelow, this is a demonstrationthat Suffercanmake.

III. StatementofFacts

Thefollowing factsaretakenfrom theadministrativerecordfiled bytheIllinois EPAin this

caseaswell asportionsoftherecordsin prior PCBproceedingsinvolving theSuffer facility.

TheSufferfacility is locatedonapproximately3.2acresapproximatelysevenmilessouthof

Altamont, Illinois alongCountyHighway25 (R. at 166). TheSufferfacility is thesiteof aformer

commercialgrainelevator(Id.). Numerousstructuresassociatedwith thegrainelevatorarepresent
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on-siteincluding 3 largebuildings;6 grainelevators(bins);andsheds(R. at 224).

The propertyacrossthestreetfrom theSuffer facility is ownedby “Stock & Company,”a

holdingcompanyfor Stockfamily interests(“Stock”)(R. at 246). Theareais predominatelylevel

agriculturalcropland(SeeattachedExhibit 1, testimonyofrealestateappraiserJamesBitzer, C181

from PCB No. 03-43and 03-52 (consolidated)(transcriptof proceedingsbeforethe Effingham

CountyBoard)).

Prior to 1970, a houseexistedon the Stockpropertyacrossthehighwayfrom the Suffer

facility. This housewasdemolishedin 1970(R. at 87).

BeginningsometimebetweenMarchandApril, 2002,but in anycasebeforeApril 19, 2002,

theSuffer facility wasusedby Sufferto conductrecyclingoperations,namelyasacitizendropoff

pointfor recyclablematerials (R. at284; see,attachedExhibit 2, testimonyofTraceySuffer,C190

from PCB No. 03-43 and 03-52 (consolidated)(transcriptof proceedingsbeforethe Effingham

CountyBoard));seeattachedExhibit 3, testimonyofTraceySuffer,Hrng.Tr. at68, PCBNo.03-43

and03-52(consolidated)(transcriptofproceedingsbeforethe PCB)).

On March 20, 2002,pursuantto Section39.2 of the Act, Suffer causedto be mailedto

numerouspropertyownersandpublic officials a“Notice ofIntentto RequestLocal SitingApproval

from theEffingham CountyBoard for New WasteTransferStation.” This Notice identifiedthe

Sufferfacility, its specific locationandprospectiveapplicationfiling date. SuchaNoticewassent

andreceivedby Stock& Company(SeeattachedExhibit 4, C96-C99from PCBNo. 03-43and03-

52 (consolidated)).

OnMarch21and28, andApril 4, 2002,Suffercausedto bepublishedin theEffinghamDaily

Newsa“Notice ofIntentto RequestLocal SitingApprovalFromEffinghamCountyBoardForNew
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Waste Transfer Station” (See affached Exhibit 5, C83 from PCB no. 03-43 and 03-52

(consolidated)). This Noticeidentified Suffer’s facility, its locationand prospectiveapplication

filing datewith EffinghamCounty.

OnApril 19, 2002, Sufferfiled its formal applicationwith Effingham County for siting

approvalofits solidwastetransferstation(SeeattachedExhibit 6, C2-C3from PCBno. 03-43and

03-52(consolidated)).

OnAugust 14, 2002,pursuantto notice,the EffinghamCountyBoardconductedapublic

hearingon theSuffer facility. Stock& Companyparticipatedthroughits registeredagent,Duane

Stock. (SeeattachedExhibit 7, C170 from PCBNo. 03-43and03-52 (consolidated)(transcriptof

proceedingsbeforetheEffinghamCountyBoard))

OnSeptember16,2002,theEffinghamCountyBoardapprovedlocalsitingauthorityfor the

Sufferfacility (R. at 152-156).

At somepointafterSeptember16,2002,amobilehomewasplacedontheStock& Company

propertyacrossthe countyhighway but within 1000 feetof the Suffer facility (R. at 273). This

mobile homemayhavebeenplacedon thepropertyin October,2002(R. at 93).

In October,2002, Stock & Companyand a landfill locatedin Effingham County filed

petitionswith thePCBto reviewEffinghamCounty’s September16,2002sitingapproval(Landfill

33. Ltd. andStock& Company,LLC, v. EffinghamCountyBoardandSufferSanitationServices,

PCBNo. 03-43and 03-52(consolidated)).On February20, 2003, thePCBaffirmed Effingham

County’s decision(SeeattachedExhibit 8). Stock& CompanyappealedthedecisionofthePCB

to theAppellateCourt (Stock& Company,LLC v. Illinois Pollution Control Board,et al., Fifth

District AppellateCourtNo. 5-03-0099). OnMay 7, 2004,theAppellateCourt affirmedthePCB
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in aRule23 Order(SeeattachedExhibit 9).

SincethemobilehomewasplacedontheStockpropertysometimeafterEffinghaniCounty’s

siting approval,it hasnotbeencontinuouslyoccupied(R. at 237, 238, 239,240, 241, and 242).

On September29,2003,Suffersubmittedits formal“DevelopmentPermitApplication” for

thesolidwastetransferstationto theIllinois EPA (R. at 142 et seq.).

On October27, 2003,theIllinois Departmentof Agriculture notifiedtheIllinois EPAthat

theSufferfacilityattheformergrainfacilitywouldbe“consistentwith theIEPA’ sAgriculturalLand

PreservationPolicy andin compliancewith thestate’sFarmlandPreservationAct” (R. at 12).

OnDecember8, 2003,theIllinois EPA receivednotificationfrom theIllinois Department

ofNaturalResourcesviaa“ConsultationAgencyAction Report”thatthe Sufferfacilitywouldnot

impactany “Natural Areas” or endangeredspecies(R. at 13).

OnMarch30, 2004,theSufferpermitapplicationwasdenied.TheIllinois EPA identified

threedenialpoints. It is thethird denialpointthatis atissuein this Motion. Thatdenialpointstates

in its entirety:

“Issuanceofapermit for this facility wouldviolateSection22.14of
the Act becausethe proposedgarbagetransferstationwould be
locatedcloserthan 1000 feetfrom a dwelling that wasso located
beforetheapplicationwassubmittedto theIllinois EPA.”

(R.1-2)

OnApril 26, 2004,Suffer filed its appealoftheIllinois EPA’s permitapplicationdenial.

IV. Legal Argument

1. StatutoryFramework

TheissuebeforethePCBbythisMotion is essentiallyanexercisein statutoryconstruction.
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Thecrux of this exercise,ashasbeennoted,is for thePCB to determinethemeaningof theterm

“establishment”asusedin Section22.14oftheAct. The relevantportionsofthat Sectionareas

follows:

“(a) Nopersonmayestablishanypollutioncontrolfacility for useas
a garbagetransferstation,which is locatedlessthan1000feetfrom
the nearestpropertyzonedfor primarily residentialusesor within
1000feetof anydwelling,...

(b) This Sectiondoesnot prohibit (i) any suchfacility which is in
existenceon January1, 1988,nor (ii) any facility in existenceon
January 1 1988, as expandedbefore January1,1990, to include
processingandtransferringofmunicipal wastesfor bothrecycling
and disposalpurposes,nor (iii) any suchfacility which becomes
nonconformingdueto a changein zoningor theestablishmentof a
dwellingwhichoccursaftertheestablishmentofthefacility,nor (iv)
anyfacility establishedby amunicipalitywithapopulationin excess
of 1,000,000,nor (v) any transferfacility operatingon January1,
1998. ...“

(415 ILCS 5/22.14).

Sufferbelievesthattheexceptionidentifiedin subsection(b)(iii) is applicablein this case.

Suffer’spositionis thatits facility havingbeenestablished,ataminimum,on September16,2002,

upon Effingham County Board approval, became “non-conforming” only after the post-

establishmentplacementofthemobilehomewithin thesetbackrequirements.Thecardinalruleof

statutoryconstructionis that thecourt,orothertribunal,mustascertainandgive effectto theintent

ofthe legislature. Vicenciov. Lincoln-WayBuilders, Inc.,204 Ill.2d 295, 301, 273 Ill.Dec. 390

(2003). Unfortunately,the legislaturedid not definetheterm“establishment”in theAct. In such

asituation,it is thedutyofthereviewingtribunalto givethetermits “plain andordinary”meaning.

~4.If morethanonereasonableinterpretationofthetermis-possible,thetermis deemedambiguous
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andit thenbecomesappropriateto look atfactorsbeyondthestatute’splainandordinarymeaning.

Krohev. CityofBloomington,204Ill.2d 392,395,273 Ill.Dec. 779 (2003). Sufferbelievesthatthe

term“establishment”asusedin its plain andordinarymeaningsupportsits positionthattheIllinois

EPA’spermitdenialwasinappropriate.However,evenif thePCBfinds thatthetermis ambiguous,

areviewofotherfactorswill alsosupportSuffer’sposition.

2. PlainandOrdinaryMeaning

As notedabove,theterm“establishment”is not definedin theAct. As such,it shouldbe

given its “plain andordinarymeaning.” It shouldalsoberecognizedthatsuchmeaningsshouldbe

giventheirfull, andnotanarrow,meaning.ChemedCorp. Inc. v. theStateofIllinois, 186Ill.App.3d

402, 134 Ill.Dec. 313 (4th Dist. 1989)(”Moreover,the [undefined] termmust be given its full

meaning,notthenarrowestpossiblemeaning.”citingLakeCountyBoardofReviewv. PropertyTax

Appeal Board, 119 Ill.2d 419, 519 N.E. 2d 459 (1988)). In determiningwhat the “plain and

ordinary” meaningof a term is it is appropriateto considercurrent dictionary meanings.See

Advinculav. UnitedBloodServices,176 I1l.2d 1,233Ill.Dec. 1 (1996);Vincencio204Ill.2dat301.

It is alsoappropriateto considercommonlaw interpretations.Advincula, 176 Ill.2d at 17. Upon

reviewofbothsour~esofmeaning,it is clearthat theterm“establishment”supportsaninterpretation

that the Suffer facility was establishedon either: 1) the dateof public andprivatenotice of the

proposedsiting location;or2) uponCountyBoardapprovalofthefacility location. Bothoccurred

prior to theplacementof amobile homeon nearbyproperty.

TheMerriam-Webster’sdictionaryprovidesanumberofdefinitionsfortheword“establish”

Theseinclude:

1: to institute(asalaw) permanentlyby enactmentoragreement[;]
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3 . . .b: to introduceandcauseto grow andmultiply[;]

5 a : to put on a firm basis: SET UP b : to put into a favorablepositionc : to gain full
recognitionoracceptanceof

• (Merriam-WebsterOnLineDictionary:www.m-w.corn: seeaffachedExhibit 10; (2004)).

A numberofthesedefinitionswouldbeappropriateto setthetimeofthe“establishment”of

theSuffer facility at thetime of siting noticeor CountyBoard approval. Definition numberone

referencesanactofabodyby enactmentoragreement.Clearly,theactionsoftheEffinghamCounty

Boardin conductingapublichearing,debating,andconsideringtheSufferfacilityandthenformally

approvingit by unanimousvoteconstituteanenactmentunderthis definition. Similarly, theaction

oftheEffinghamCountyBoardin approvingthefacility certainlymeetsthedefinitionofpuffing it

“on a firm basis,” or in a “favorableposition.” Also, the Effingham County Board’sapproval

certainlyis a measureof “full recognitionor acceptance”ofthefacility at the identifiedlocation.

EvenearlierthantheCountyBoardaction, however,was Suffer’sprovisionof publicandprivate

notice of thefacility andits openandnotorioususeof the facility asarecyclingcenter. These

actionsalsoprovideameasureoffull recognitionandacceptanceofthefacility. Clearly,underthis

dictionarydefinition,the Sutterfacility wasestablishedat thetime of publicnoticein March and

April, 2002or alternativelyby EffinghamCountyBoardapprovalin September,2002, but in any

eventpriortotheplacementofamobilehomeonthepropertyacrossthestreetsometimein October,

2001 afterEffinghamCountyapproval.Underthisconstruction,theIllinois EPA’s interpretation

is erroneous.

In additionto usingadictionarydefinitionto determinetheplain andordinarymeaningof

theterm“establishment,”referenceto courtdecisionsinterpretingthetermarealsohelpful. At least
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oneIllinois courthasopinedon the issueofthemeaningof “establishment”in thecontextofaland

usecontroversy.While it is anoldercase,it is apronouncementof thehighestcourtin Illinois and

hasnotbeenreversedorotherwisequestioned.Inaddition,atleastoneintermediatecourthasalso

definedthetermestablished,albeitnot in a landusesense,but in thecontextof whenamunicipal

librarybecameestablished.Thiscaseaswell is still goodlaw in Illinois. BothcasessupportSuffer’s

positionin this case.

In TheVillage ofVilla Parkv. TheWanderer’sRestCemetery,316111.226,1925 Ill. LEXIS

875 (1925),the Illinois SupremeCourtwas confrontedwith a similiar questionasfacedby the

Illinois EPA in this matter. Namely,whenwasa particularfacility (a cemetery)established?In

September,1922, anindividualenteredintoa contractfor thepurchaseofthepropertyin question.

Also in September,1922, that individual met with a groupof otherpersonson thepropertyand

“dedicated”it foruseasacemetery.Alsoduringthatmonth,theindividualretainedafirm to make

atopographicmapof theproperty.In December,1922, thenearbyvillage ofVilla Parkadoptedan

ordinanceseffing up setbackrequirementsapplicableto cemeteries.In January,1923,a sign was

placedon thepropertyindicatingits futureuseasacemetery.InFebruary,acorporationwasformed

to carryout thebusinessofoperatingthecemetery.In May, 1923,theoriginal realestatecontract

wasconsummatedandthedeedwasactuallyrecorded.InAugust,contractswereenteredinto with

respecttomakingimprovementstotheproperty.In September,theplatofthecemeterywasactually

recordedin theRecorder’soffice. Also in September,1923,thevillage ofVilla Parkaffemptedto

enforceits setbackrequirements. Underthesefacts, the SupremeCourt refusedto enforcethe

setbackrequirements.TheCourtdeterminedthatthecemeteryhad beenestablishedprior to the

Villa Parkordinanceandthatthevillage ordinancehadno effect. Thisconclusionwasreachedeven
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thoughno actualburials hadtakenplace. In fact, theCourt identified a numberof factswhich it

consideredimportant: themerepurchaseofthelandfor aparticularpurpose;the“dedication”ofthe

propertyforuseasacemetery;theplacementofasignon theproperty;andtheexpenditureoffunds

in furtheranceof theenterprise. In light ofthe Villa Parkcase,the SupremeCourt, hasclearly

defined“establish”to includea varietyof actionsequatingwith public recognitionofaparticular

landuse.Accordingly,thePCBshouldemploythesameanalysisasadoptedby theSupremeCourt.

Indeed,thesamesetofgeneralfactsarepresentwith respectto theSufferfadiity~Sufferhadleased

thepropertyfor its facility, heldanoptionto purchase(andhassincepurchasedit) well beforethe

placementofamobilehomeacrossthehighway. TheSufferfacilitywasclearly“dedicated”assuch

by the public andprivatenotice of the siting applicationaswell asthe useof the propertyas a

recyclingcenterafull sevenmonthsbeforethemobilehomewasplaced-oir±he~propertyacross-the

highway. Such“dedication” was also madecrystalclearby the proceedingsof the Effingham

CountyBoardin holdingapublichearingandapprovingthefacility locationprior to theplacement

of the mobile home. In addition, Sufferhasexpendedconsiderablefunds in furtheranceof the

developmentof thepropertyincluding its purchasebut alsoengineeringandafforneyfeesprior to

theplacementofthemobilehome. Theseactions,asexplainedby theSupremeCourt in theVilla

Parkcase,clearlyfallwithin aplainandordinarydefinitionof“establish.”As such,thePCBshould

determinethat the Sutterfacility was establishedat thetime of public andprivate noticeof the

facilitywasgivenor,ataminimum,whenthefacility wasapprovedbytheEffinghamCountyBoard.

Bothof theseeventsprecededtheplacementofthemobile homeonthenearbyproperty.

AnothermorerecentcasefromtheIllinois AppellateCourtalsoprovidesaplainandordinary

definition of“establish”thatsupportsSufferspositionin thiscase. In Moseidv. McDonough,103

Printed on RecycledPaper

S0446585.1 7/20/04CJNCJN 11



Ill.App.2d 23, 1968 Ill.App.LEXIS 1393 (1stDist. 1968),theCourtwascalleduponto determine

whenacountylawlibrarywas“established.”(Theissuewasimportantwith respectto thecollection

of certaintaxes.) The plaintiffs arguedthat the library wasonly establishedwhenit becamea

“functioning institution.” The Court,however,choseto define“established”otherwise:

“This interpretation[functioninginstitution] requirestoonarro~and
unnatural a meaning of the term ‘establish.’ While there are
numerousdictionarydefinitions of the word,manyofthemwould
substantiatethe‘establishment’ofthelibraryon September30, 1963
with theenactmentoftheCountyordinancepurportingto do so. The
executionor implementationof the ordinanceoccurredsomewhat
later,but,in ouropinion, thelibrarywasestablishedby theactofthe
CountyBoard, ...“

Moseid, 103 Ill.App.2d at31.

Heretoo acourthasgivenustheplain andordinarymeaningof theword establish.Thatmeaning

specificallyincludestheactionofacountyboardapprovingamatter.Seealso,Martinsonv. Kreski,

17 Mich.App. 679, 170 N.W. 2d 257 (Mich. App. 1969). As appliedto theSuffermaffer,thefacts

and holding of the Moseid caseclearly indicate that the Suffer facility was established,at a

minimum,on thedatetheEffinghamCountyBoardapprovedsiting:September16,2002. Thiswas

well beforethemobilehomewasplacedon thepropertyacrossthehighway.

In light of the Villa ParkandMoseidcases,Illinois courtshavedeterminedtheplain and

ordinarymeaningofthetermestablish.Thatordinaryandplainmeaningis entirelyconsistentwith

andsupportsafindingthattheSufferfacility wasestablishedatthetimethepublicandprivatenotice

of thefacility wasmade,or at a minimum,whentheCountyBoardapprovedthelocationof the

facility. For thesereasons,the Illinois EPA’s determinationthat the Suffer facility was not

establisheduntil Suffersubmittedapermit applicationis clearlyerroneousandcannotserveasthe
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basis of a permit denial. Accordingly, grantingSuffer’spermit applicationwill not resultin the

violation ofthe Act. • -

2. Ambiguity

If, despitethe analysis above,the PCB believesthat the term “establishment”can be

reasonablyinterpretedin two differentways,it is thereforeconsideredambiguous.E.g. Peoplev.

Holloway, 177Ill.2d 1,224Ill.Dec.498(1997)(”Whenastatutecanbereasonablyinterpretedin two

differentways, it is ambiguous.”).In sucha casewhereacourt is confrontedwith an ambiguous

term it is appropriateto look beyondthe statutesplain meaning. j~. In fact,where a statuteis

determinedto be ambiguous,it is a tribunal’sduty to give theambiguoustermaconstructionthat

is reasonableandthatwill notproduceanabsurd,unjustorunreasonableresultwhichthelegislature

couldnothaveintended.CountyCollectorofDuPageCountyv. ATI CarriageHouse.Inc.,187Ill.2d

326, 240 Ill.Dec. 683 (l999)(”Whena statuteis ambiguous,it will begivena constructionthat is

reasonableandthat will not produceabsurd,unjustor unreasonableresults,which thelegislature

couldnothaveintended.”).Aiding in thisconstructionis considerationofthereasonandnecessity

ofthe law andthepurposesto be achievedby it. Williams v. Staples,208 Ill.2d 480, 281 Ill.Dec.

524 (2004).

A. Reasonableness

As Sufferproposes,defining“establishment”ofafacility asusedin Section22.14oftheAct

atthetime of public andprivatenoticeofthesiting applicationor, asan alternative,atthetime of

final actionby the localgoverningbody is entirelyreasonable.

First, recognizingthe“establishment”of afacility atthetimeofpublic andprivatenoticeof

sitingoruponlocalgovernmentapprovalis reasonable-because,asnotedabove,it is consistentwith
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the plain andordinaryuseof theterm asdefinedby referencematerials(the dictionary) andthe

courts.

Second,recognizingthe“establishment”ofafacility atthetimeofpublic-andprivatenotice

ofsiting oruponlocalgovernmentapprovalis reasonablebecauseit is consistentwith thelanguage

usedin Section22.14. It is importantto notethat in Section22.14(b),subsections(i) and(ii), the

statutereferences“existing” facilities. 415 ILCS 5/22.14(b). Subsection(v) of Section22.14

discussesfacilities in “operation.” 415 ILCS 5/22.14(b)(v).Clearly then,subsection(iii)’s useof

theterm“establishment”mustbe different thanan “existing” or an “operating”facility. Raintree

Homes,Inc. v. TheVillageofLongGrove,209Ill.2d 248,282Ill.Dec. 815 (2004)(”We[theIllinois

SupremeCourt] mustconstruethestatutesothat“eachword,clauseorsentenceis givenreasonable

meaningand not deemedsuperfluousorvoid.”). It can’tmeanany typeofpost-existingor post-

operatingfacilitybecausethat wouldbe redundant.It mustthereforeapplyto afacility priorto its

“existence”or“operation.”It is thereforeentirelyreasonableto considerthat“establishment”occurs

atthetimeofpublic andprivatenoticeofsitingorupon local governmentapproval.Bothofthese

eventsaremuchmoresignificantthanthedateidentifiedby theIllinois EPA, themerefiling ofa

permitapplication.Unlikethefiling ofapermitapplication,muchbroadernoticerequirementsare

necessaryfor the public andprivate notice associatedwith siting. Furthermore,and unlike the

submittalof apermit application,tying “establishment”to local governmentapprovalrecognizesa

firm, and fully. reviewable,decisionby athird partywhichhasdeterminedtherights oftheparties.

No suchsignificanceis attachedto themeresubmittalof apermit applicationto theIllinois EPA.

Third, recognizingthe“establishment”of afacility atthetimeofpublic andprivatenotice

ofsiting oruponlocal governmentapprovalis reasonablebecauseit is consistentwith thepurposes
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of Section22.14. In relevantpart,thepurposeof Section22.14is to protectdwellings (andmore

appropriatelythe occupantsof thosedwellings) from a facility that choosesto locatenearby.

• Definingthe “establishment”ofafacility atthetime of publicandprivatenoticeofsiting or upon

localgovernmentapprovalachievestheprotectionofthosedwellings. Underthisconstruction,the

only dwellingsnotprotectedarethosethat are not in existenceon thedateof public andprivate

noticeof siting or local governmentapprovalbutaresoplacedaftertheirownershavenecessarily

obtainedknowledge(throughpublic andprivatenotice)ofthefacility. Undersuchcircumstances,

it is the dwelling ownerwho hasmadea choiceto locatehis or her dwelling nearbythe facility.

Clearly, thepurposesof Section22.14arenot servedby this scenarioin which it is thedwelling

ownerwhohaschosen,andin effectassumedtherisk, to locatethedwelling nearbyto a facility.

Thefactsofthis caseareillustrative. ThenearbypropertyownerStockhadfull knowledgeofthe

Suffer facility. Stockreceivednoticeofthesiting proposal,receivednotice ofthepublic hearing,

participatedatthepublic hearing,andyet, aftertheCountyBoardapprovedthefacility, placeda

mobile homeon theproperty. It is Stockthat haschosento placeamobile homeon propertythat

he knowsto be nearbythefacility. It cannotbe reasonablyconsideredthatthepurposeof Section

22.14wasto protectand sanctionsuchactions.

Another important,butbroader,purposeoftheAct mustalsobe considered.Thatpurpose

• is embodiedin Section39.2 oftheAct whereinlocalgovernmentsweregiventheright anddutyto

review, considerandconclusivelydeterminetheappropriatenessof facility location. In this case

thoserights anddutiesweregivento theEffinghamCountyBoard. Thoserights anddutieswere

appropriatelycarriedoutby theEffinghamCountyBoardviaapublic hearingandpublic comment

period asrequiredby the Act. The County Board specifically consideredsuchfactorsassite
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suitability,theCounty’sneedforthefacility, facility design,facility impactonneighboringproperty,

and whether the facility would be protectiveof the public. See415 ILCS 5/39.2(a). After

consideringthesefactors,theCountyBoardunanimouslyapprovedthefacility. Theactionsofthe

CountyBoardwerequestionedby Stock,butneverthelessapprovedon appealby thePCBandthe

AppellateCourt. To allowthe Illinois EPA to consider,in effect,compliancewith Section22.14

baseduponthedateof permitsubmittalreassertstheIllinois EPA backinto thesiting processand

trumpsthefully approveddecisionofthe local governmentbody chargedwith determiningsite

suitability. Bothresultsare in clearderogationof Section39.2 oftheAct.

B. Absurd,Unjust, UnreasonableResults

In contrastto thereasonablenessof defining“establishment”to meaneitherthepublic and

privatenoticeof thesiting or local governmentapproval,theIllinois EPA’spositionthat afacility

is not establisheduntil apermitapplicationis submittedis not reasonahie,andwill indeedresultin

absurd,unjustandunreasonableresults.

First, tying the determinationof “establishment”to the datea facility submitsa permit

applicationto theIllinois EPA would allow facility opponentsto simply movea mobile, andby

implication, temporary,home onto nearbyproperty at any time prior to permit submiffa! to

effectivelydefeatanyfacility. This is unreasonableandunjust,,ifnot absurd,in thatSection22.14

cannot be interpretedto sanctionsuch actions. Such an interpretationwould allow facility

opponentsto by-passanyparticipationatall in thesitingprocessandsimply showup with amobile

homeprior topermitapplicationsubmittal.Itwould, in effect,nul1if~’theentirepublic sitingprocess

andtheauthoritythe legislaturehasgiven local governmentsto haveasay,andindeedthefinal

decision,on sitesuitability.
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Second,tying the determinationof “establishment”to thedatea facility submitsapermit

applicationto theIllinois EPAis withoutanypracticalsignificanceandthereforeunreasonable.No

publicnoticeofthepermitsubmittalis required(althoughcertaingovernmentofficials arerequired

to be notified). No actionby alocal governmentis soughtor given. Not eventheIllinois EPA is

compelledto do anythingat the time of submittal (althoughit doesstartthe mandatoryreview

period). It is a datethat hasno significanceto the public, or any local governmentor eventhe

Illinois EPA. Statedmorespecifically in referenceto defining “establishment,”thereis nothing

aboutsubmittinga permit applicationthat hasanypracticalbearingon resolvingor determining

whenafacility is established.Thepublic is alreadyawareofthefacility throughthenoticeprocess

atthetime thesiting applicationis filed. Neighboringlandownersarealreadyawareofthefacility

throughtheprivatenoticeprocessatthetime thesiting applicationis filed. Publichearingson the

facility aremadeknowthroughpublic media. A publichearinghasalreadybeenconductedby the

local government.Pubiccommentshavebeensolicitedand received. Thelocal governmenthas

reviewed,consideredanddebatedthe facility and approvedit. Finally, the applicantitself has

alreadyexpendedsignificantresourcesonthefacility. AninterpretationofSection22.14oftheAct

thatthesubmittalofpermitapplicationsomehowestablishesafacilitywhereit wasnotestablished

beforeby virtue oftheactionsnotedaboveis simplyunreasonable,unjustandabsurd.

Third, tying the“establishment”ofafacility to thesubmittalofapermit applicationwould

only serveto createcontinual “races” to the Illinois EPA in order to geta facility established.

Assumingthat a mobile homewas not placedupon nearbypropertyat any time up until local

governmentapproval,uponthat approvalit would bea raceto seewho could either: 1) placea

mobile home on nearbypropertyto defeatthe facility; or 2) geta permit applicationon file’ to
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establishthefacility. Suchactionswould inevitably createfactualdisputesthattheIllinois EPAis

not in apositionto conclusivelydecide,but which could only be resolvedby aninevitableappeal

to thePCB. Also, it should be recognizedthat in sucha scenario,the facility is alwaysat the

disadvantageandsubjectto thewhim ofthenearbypropertyowner. It is clearthatafacility cannot

go forwardwithout local siting approval,andmustdemonstratethat local siting approvalbefore

submittinga completepermit application. Accordingly,evenunderthe bestof circumstancesa

facilitywill neverbeableto submitacompletepermit-application:untilafter1-ocalsitingis-approved.

In contrastto this,thenearbypropertyownercansit backandallow thefacility to expendfundsand

time on a siting applicationandpublic hearingprocessandthenmovea mobilehomeonto the

propertyat any time it is convenientfor theowner. Yet anotherscenariowould contemplatethe

nearbyowner(perhapsall ownerswithin the1000footsetback?)seekingcompensationin exchange

for not placinga mobilehomeon his property. Clearly, thesepossibilitieswerenotreasonably

intendedor contemplatedby the legislaturein enactingSection 22.14. The Illinois EPA’s

interpretationofSection22.14thatwould allow suchpossibilitiesis thereforeunreasonable.

Fourth,andastoucheduponabove,tying the “establishment”of afacility to thesubmittal

ofa permit applicationwould defeatandvoid therole of local governmentsin thesiting process

establishedbythelegislature.Allowing facility opponentsto defeatafacilitybybringinginamobile

homebeforeoraftera localgovernmenthasheldhearing~orpubIicaliy-voted-onthe-facility butprior

to permit submittalwould makeall thoseactionsof the local governmentmoot. This caseis

illustrativeofsuchasituation. By interpretingSection22.1.4suchthattheSufferfacility cannotnow

go forward,theIllinois EPA hasrenderedmeaninglessthetime,effort andresourcesexpendedby

the Effingham County Board. By its interpretation,theIllinois EPA haseffectively written out

EffinghamCountyfrom exercisingits statutoryrightto determinethesuitability-oftheSufferfacility.
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Fifth, tying the “establishment”of a facility to permit applicationsubmiffal (or any date

subsequentto public andprivatenoticeof siting) wouldallow facility opponentsto placeamobile

homeon nearbypropertyanddefeata facility regardlessof localgovernmentapproval. To defeat

this reality, theonly wayafacility coulddefeatthis situationwouldbeto buy-upenoughproperty

aroundtheproposedfacility to accommodatethe 1000footsetbackrequirement.Suchanadditional

financialburdenwouldbepossibleonlyforthelargestwastecompanies.As aconsequence,smaller

wastecompanies(suchasSuffer)couldnevergrow andexpand. This failure would in turnhave

negativeeffectson local (andregional)competition.

Sixth,-tyingthe“establishment”of afacility to permitsubmittal is unjustbecauseit fails to

consider,andallows thelossof, the investmentmadeby applicantsin attemptingto obtain local

sitingapproval.Suchinvestmentincludes:thecostoftheproperty;engineeringfees;legalfees;and

oftenalocal governmentapplicationfeewhichcanin andofitselfbe in thehundredsofthousands

of dollars. If, afterthis investmenthasbeenmade,andlocal siting approved,local siting canbe

defeatedby theplacementof amobile homeon nearbypropertyall ofthis investmentwill be lost.

It is simply unjustto allow this occur. The Suffermatteris a casein point. Here, Sutterhas

expendedsignificant sumsin achievingthe public approvalof the locationof the facility (all

undertakenwith thefull knowledgeandawarenessofStock)includingbutnot limited to PCBand

AppellateCourtreviewandthenStockplacesamobilehomeon thenearbyproperty. This is clearly

unjustto Suffer. As notedabove,this situationis also unjust to the local governmentthat has

expendedits time andresourcesin holdingpublic hearingsandopenlyconsidering,debatingand

approvingthefacility aswell asthePCBandAppellateCourtthat hasspenttheirresources(all at

thebehestof Stock)on reviewingtheappropriatenessofEffingham County’s approval.

All ofthesearguments,whetherrelyingupontheplain andordinarymeaningoftheterm
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“establishment”orconsideringthepurposesandconsequencesofthe clearlydemonstratethatthe

Illinois EPA’sdeterminationthat afacilitybecomesestablishedfor purposesofSection22.14upon

permitapplicationcannotbe supported. Conversely,thoseargumentsclearly demonstratethat a

facility becomesestablishedatthetimepublicandprivatenoticeofthefiling of asitingapplication

is madeoruponapprovalofsiting bytheappropriatelocalgovernment.BecausetheSufferfacility

wasestablishedatbothofthesetimes,it hasmetits burdenofproofby demonstratingthatgranting

its permit applicationwill notviolateSection22.14oftheAct.

V. Conclusion

WHEREFOREPetitionersSufferSanitationandLaVonneHakerrespectfullyrequestthatthis

Board grantthis Motion for Partial SummaryJudgmentandfind that theIllinois Environmental

ProtectionAgency’sdenialofSuffer’spermitapplicationonthebasisofaviolationof Section22.14

oftheAct bereversed.

SUTTERSANITATION, INC., and
LAVONNE HAKER, Petitioners

By:_______
OneOf TheirAttorneys

Sorling,Northrup,Hanna
Cullen & Cochran,Ltd.

CharlesJ. Northrup,of Counsel
Suite800 Illinois Building
P.O.Box 5131
Springfield, IL 62705
Telephone:217.544.1144
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PROOF OF SERVICE

Theundersignedherebycertifiesthatanoriginalandtencopiesofthe foregoingdocument
wasservedby placing samein asealedenvelopeaddressed:

DorothyM Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Il. 60601

andcopiesto:

JohnJ. Kim, Attorney
ReneeCipriano,Director
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021N. GrandAvenue,East
Springfield, Il. 62794-9276

Ms. CarolSudman
HearingOffice
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021North GrandAve. East
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9274

and by depositingsamein theUnited Statesmail in Springfield,Illinois, on the day of July,
2004,with postagefully prepaid.

T~~-~—-----/
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L.________
1 $anitation in this case.

2 A. Yes, sir.

3 Q. Okay. What -- what is the character of the

4 surrounding land?

5 A. Predominantly level agricultural cropland,

6 and the far distance from the existing proposed’-- to

7 the proposed site.

8 Q. Okay. And -- excuse me -- and you’re also

9 familiar with the prior use of this particular piece of

10- property, right?

11 A. It appears to be a grain elevator for the

- 12 prior use, yes.

13 Q. Commercial agricultural use previously?

14 • A. Yes, sir.

15 Q. Are you familiar -- or aware of any

16 significant expansion or urbanization going on in that

17 area now?

18 A. I’m not aware of any, nor were there any

19 signs on my -- on my last inspection.

20 Q. And with respect to the other transfer

21 facilities, you’ve mentioned specifically the Shelby

22 County one that you were involved in and have seen, are

23 you aware of any adverse impact on the operation of such

24 facilities on the surrounding property?

Hanagan Reporting Service
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864

(618) 244-0216
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1 thing. -

2 MR. GOBCZYNSKI: Sure.

3 EXAMINATION

4 BY MR. ROLF:

5 Q. There was no fine or any other citation with

6 regard to that, was there?

7 A. No. They told me when they were there that

8 if there would be, that it would be within 90 days if I

9 did not meet compliance.

10 Q. Okay. Are you planning on running another

11. operation out there other than the transfer facility?

12 A. We currently already do. We handle the

13 the recycling drop-off that was once implemented in -

14 Altamont. The equity done it. The equity can no longer

15 house the recycling, so in doing this we do have the

16 means and the - * the buildings to be able to handle the

17 recycling as a drop-off, so we are ‘currently operating

18 that right now, wish to continue operating that along

19 with our transfer site.

20 Q. Is that -- would that be a stand-alone

21 process, the recycling, if you weren’t doing the

22 transfer station in the near future?

23 A. Economically impossible to continue

24 recycling without the transfer facility.

• - C~9o
Hanagan Reporting Service
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
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1 A. [Witness nodded affirmatively.]

2 Q. Okay. When did you open that recycling

3 facility?

4 A. We opened it —— let’s see —— March of 2002.

5 Q. So sometime between March of 2002 and April

6 of 2002, the committee came and visited you?

7 A. They did.

8 Q. Who all was on that committee?

9 A. Who was on that committee? Or who all was

10 there that day?

11 Q. Who all was there that day?

12 A. Carolyn Willenborg, Charlie Velker, Karen

13 Lucthfeld, and I believe his name is Bob Reardon.

14 Q. Okay. And at the time, you were in the

15 process of developing your siting application, correct?

16 A. Yes, I would have been.

17 Q. And so you knew at that time that you

18 intended to use that building as a transfer station,

19 correct?

20 A. Not that building.

21 Q. Not which building?

22 A. The one you’re asking me about in that

23 lean—to. It ain’t the same building.

24 Q. But the building there that’s on that site,

68
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Date: March20, 2002

To: DuaneStock, RegisteredAgent
- Stock & Co.,L.L.C.

205 SouthWashingtonStreet
Taylorville, IL 62568-0151

From: SutterSanitation Service,Inc.

Re: Notice ofIntent to RequestLocal Siting Approval from the

EffinghainCountyBoard for NewWaste Transfer Station

NOTICE isherebygiventhat Sutter Sanitation Service,Inc., an Illinois corporation,
intendsto file with theEfflnghainCountyBoard a requestfor local siting approval for anew
wastetransfer stationto be locatedonthe real property legally describedin Attachment A,
commonly knownas2184North 300th Street, Mason, IL 62443. The following informationis
providedpursuant to Section39.2(b)ofthe Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415ILCS
5/392(b):

NameandAddressofApplicant: Sutter Sanitation Service, Inc.
- l05EastMain -

- P.O. Box 589 - -

- Shuinway, IL 62461

Location ofProposedSite: 2184North300th Street
- , Mason, IL 62443

Nature andSizeofDevelopment: Sutter Sanitationproposesto developandoperatea waste
transfer station (for non-hazardoussolid wasteonly) on
approximately 3.23acresat this location.

Nature of Activity Proposed: The property will be usedfor purposesof transferring
wastefrom refusecollection vehiclesto transfertrailers,
which will thenbe transferredto a solid wastelandfill for
waste disposal only asapprovedbythe Illinois
Environmental ProtectionAgency andother regulatory
agenciesas authorized by statute. No hazardouswaste, as
defined by stateandfederal law, will be accepted.No waste
disposalwill takeplaceat this location.



ProbableLife ofProposedActivity: The probable life ofthe wastetransferstationwill bein
excessof20 years.

Date ofSubmittal: - The requestfor siteapproval will be submittedto the
EfilnghamCountyBoardonApril 19, 2002.

Right to ReviewandComment: Therequestfor siteapprovalwill conformto the
requirementsofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtection Act
andwill include:(i) thesubstanceoftheApplicant’s
proposal and(ii) documentsin supportoftheApplicant’s
request. The application anddocumentssofiled will be
available for inspectionat the office ofthe Effingham
CountyBoardandmay be copieduponpayment ofthe
actualcostofreproduction. Any personmay file written
comments with the EflinghamCounty Board concerning
the appropriatenessofthe proposedsitefor its intended
purpose. The EffinghamCountyBoard shall hold at least
onepublic hearingon the requestandshall considerany
commentreceivedorpostmarkednot later than30 days
afterthe dateofthe lastpublic hearing.
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ATTACHMENT A

Legal Description ofRealProperty Commonly Known
as2184North 300th Street,Mason,IL 62443

A partofthe West Halfofthe SouthwestQuarter ofSection22,
Township6North,Range4Eastofthe ThirdPrincipalMeridian,
EffinghamCounty, Illinois, andbeing moreparticularlydescribed
as follows:

Commencingat an iron pin (set)at the Southwestcorner ofthe
WestHalf ofthe SouthwestQuarter of Section22,Township 6
North, Range4 Eastofthe ThirdPrincipal Meridian, thenceNorth
00 degrees00minutes00 secondsEast(assumedbearing), a
distanceof874.64feet to an iron pin (set); thenceNorth 90
degrees00 minutes-O0 secondsEast,a distanceof40.0feet to an
iron pin (set)on the Eastright-of-way line of S.A. Route 25-Sec.
101,beingthe point ofbeginning; thenceNorth00 degrees00
minutes 00 secondsEast,adistanceof548.0feet to an iron pin
(set); thenceNorth 90 degrees00 minutes 00 secondsEast,a -

distanceof257.0feetto an iron pin (set); thenceSouth00 degrees
00 minutes 00 secondsWest, a distanceof548.0feet to an iron pin
(set); thenceSouth90 degrees00 minutes-00 seconds West, a
distanceof257.0feet tothe point ofbeginning;situated in the
CountyofEfflnghamand State ofIllinois.



ni >< O
i



Certificate Of Publication

STATEOF ILLINOIS, EFF!NGHAM COUNTY,SS.

March 25, 2002 Effinghani,Illinois

I, StephenR. Raymond do certify that I am the authorized agent
and the publisher of the Effingham Daily News,a secular
newspaperof generalcirculation published daily, exceptSunday
and legal holidays in Effingham County, City of Efflngham and
the State of Illinois and that I am authorized to make this
certificatefor the saidNewspaperthatthenoticeor advertisement
of

Intent to Reques-t Local Siting
Approval -

relating to thematterof

- New -Waste Transfer Station

A truecopy of which is hereto annexed,has been printed aud
published in thesaidEffinghamDaily Newsasfollows:

thef1i~tonti~ 21st dayof March, 2002=

thesecondonthe
28

tl~yof March, 2002

thethirdonthe
4

th dayof April, 2002

and that the saidnewspaperwasregularly published for a period
of oneyearprior to the dateof thefirst publication of this notice.

I Further certify that the face of the type in which each
publication ofthe said noticewas made the sameasthebody type
and theclassifiedadvertising in the issueof the saidnewspaperin
which such publication wasmade.

I Furthercertify that said newspaperis a newspaperas defined
in ‘An Act to revisethe law in relation to notices’ as ammended
by Act approved July 17, 1959.—ill. RevisedStatues, Chap. 100,
Pain. 1-10.

Effingham Daily News

asagentof theEffinghamDaily News
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W - APPLICATION FOR
- - LOCAL SITING APPROVAL FOR
-: PROPOSEDSOLiD WASTE
- TRANSFERSTATION-

- - -- EFFINGHAM COUNTY, ILLINOIS

- - Prepared for;
Effingham County Board

- and -

- -- SutterSanitation Services -

/‘

- - - - - April 19, 2002 -

HURST-ROSCHE ENGINEERS INC.
1400 E. TREMONT ST. P.O. BOX 130 HILLSBORO, IL 62049 217/532-3959



APRIL 19, 2002

RECEIVEDFROM STJTTER SANITATION SERVICES

APPLICATION FO1~LOCAL SiTING APPROVAL FOR PROPOSEDSOLD)
WASTE TRANSFERSTATION EFYENGHAM COUNTY, ILLINOIS PREPARED
FOR: Effingham County Board andSutter Sanitation Services April 19, 2002

ROBERT L BEKRMAN
EFFINGHAM COUNTY CLERK

DATE: ~// ~ ~

SIG~D:___________________
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_______________________________________________ 46

j. - MR. HEDINGER: Okay. That’s all I have.

2 Thank you. -

3 MR. GOBCZYNSKI: Anyone else have a

4 question?

5 MR. STOCK: Dwayne Stock, I represent- the

6 land owner to the west of the supposed site. My

7 question has to deal with your comment about hazardous

8 waste, that they will not accept any there. What

9 happens when some hazardous waste does appear there? It

10 gets picked up by accident or whatever you want to call

11 it.

- 12 THE WITNESS: Sure. First of all, the

13 facility is required -- if you’ll refer to Criteria 2.

14 I realize you don’t have it in front of you. Let me

15 just summarize. The facility is required to inspect

16 loads that are received at the site on a regular basis.

17 Normally that would be on a daily basis. They would

18 take a load. It gets dumped onto the -- onto the

19 tipping floor. It’s spread out, and they visually

20 inspect that load. If there’s any items of concern,

21 obviously the driver’s questioned. If there’s any items

22 that can’t be dealt with, load it back up on the truck,

•23 send them on their way. So in reality the -- the onus

24 is put on the site to inspect loads that come into the

CL7O
Hanagan Reporting Service
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864

(618) 244-0216
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ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

February20, 2003

LANDFILL 33. LTD., )

Petitioner, )

v. ) PCB03-43
) (Third-PartyPollution Control Facility

EFF[NGHAM COUNTY BOARD and ) Siting Appeal
SUTTER SANITATION SERVICES,

Respondents.

STOCK& CO., )
)

Petitioner, )
PCB03-52

v. ) (Third-PartyPollution Control Facility
) Siting Appeal)

EFFINGHAMCOUNTY BOARDand - ) (Consolidated)
SUTTER SANITATION SERVICES, )

Respondents.

STEPHENF. HEDINGER OF HEDINGERLAW OFFICE APPEARED ON BEHALF OF
LANDFILL 33, LTD.;

CHRISTINE 0. ZEMAN OF HODGE,DWYER & ZEMAN APPEAREDON BEHALF OF
STOCK & CO.;

EDWARD DEETERSOF THE EFFINGHAMCOUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
APPEAREDON BEHALF OF THE EFFINGHAM COUNTYBOARD; and

CHARLES H. NORTHRUPAND DAVID A. ROLF OF SORLING,NORTHRUP,HAN~A,
CULLEN AND COCHRAN, LTD. APPEAREDON BEHALF OF SUTTERSANITATION
SERVICES.

OPINION AND ORDEROF THE BOARD (by T.E. Johnson):

On October10, 2002,Landfill 33, Ltd. (Landfill 33) filed apetitionrequestingthe Board
to review a September19, 2002decisionof EffinghamCounty Board(CountyBoard)that
grantedSutterSanitationServices’(Sutter)applicationto sitea solid wastetransferstationin an
unincorporatedareaof EffinghamCounty. On October2 1, 2002,Stock & Co. (Stock) filed a
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petition requestingthe Boardreviewthe sameCountyBoarddecision,and Landfill 33 filed an
amendedpetition.

The petitionersallegethat (1) the CountyBoardlackedjurisdictionover thesiting
application;(2) the proceduresfollowed during the landfill siting public hearingwere
fundamentallyunfair; and(3) that Sutterfailed to satisfy six of theninecriteria listed in Section
39.2 of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act). 415 ILCS 5 40.1 (2002).

After consideringtheevidenceand argumentsbeforeit. theBoardfinds that the County
Boardhadjurisdictionandfollowed fundamentallyfair procedures.The Boardfinds that the
CountyBoardcorrectlydeterminedthat the landfill applicationsatisfiedthestandardsin Section
39.2(a) (i). (ii), (iii), (v) and(viii). 415 ILCS 5 39.2(a)(i), (ii. (iii), (v). (viii) (2002).

PROCEDURALBACKGROUND

On November7, 2002,theBoardacceptedStock’s petitionandLandfill 33’s amended
petitionandconsolidatedthemfor hearing. On December19. 2002, a hearingin this matterwas
held. SutterandLandfill 33 eachpresentedwitnesses.On December30, 2002, Boardhearing
officerBradleyHalloranissueda hearingreportthat directedsimultaneousopeningbriefs to be
filed andservedon orbeforeJanuary10, 2003 andsimultaneousreply briefs, if any, to be filed
andservedon or beforeJanuary17, 2003. Publiccommentwasdue to be filed on or before
January3, 2003.

Eight public commentswerereceived. Thepartiesfiled briefsaccordingto theset
schedule.

REVIE\V OF LOCAL SITING DECISIONS

UnderIllinois law, local units of governmentactas siting authoritiesthat arerequiredto
approveor disapproverequestsfor siting of newpollutioncontrol facilities, including new
landfills. Theprocessis governedby Section39.2 ofthe Act. 415 ILCS 5/39.2(2002). In
addition, Illinois law providesthat siting decisionsmadeby the local siting authoritiesare
appealableto this Board. Theappealprocessis governedby Section40. 1 of the Act. 415 ILCS
5/40.1 (2002).

Section39.2(a)providesthat the local siting authority, in this casetheEffinghamCounty
Board, is to considerasmany asninecriteria whenrevie\vingan applicationfor siting approval.
415 ILCS 5/39.2(a)(2002). Section39.2(g)of the-Actprovidesthatthe siting approval
procedures.criteria,andappealproceduresprovidedfor in Section39.2 are theexclusivesiting
proceduresfor newpollution control facilities. However,the local siting authoritymay develop
its own siting procedures.if thoseproceduresareconsistentwith the Act and supplement,rather
thansupplant.thoserequirements.SeeWasteManagementof Illinois v. PCB, 175 Ill. App. 3d
1023. 1036,530 N.E.2d682, 692-93(2d Dist. 1988). Only if the local body finds that the
applicanthasprovenby a preponderanceof the evidencethat all applicablecriteriahavebeen
met cansiting approvalbe granted.Hedigerv. D & L Landfill, Inc., PCB 90-163,slip op. at 5
(Dec. 20, 1990).
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Whenreviewinga local decisionon thenine statutorycriteria, this Boardmustdetermine
whetherthe local decisionis againstthemanifestweightof the evidence.McLeanCounty
Disposal.Inc. v. Countyof McLean,207 Ill. App. 3d 352, 566 N.E.2d26 (4th Dist. 1991);Waste
ManagementofIllinois, Inc. v. PCB, 160 III. App. 3d 434, 513 N.E.2d592 (2ndDist. 1987);E &

•E Hauling, Inc. v. PCB, 116 Ill. App. 3d 586, 451 N.E.2d555 (2ndDist. 1983).affd in part 107
Ill.2d 33, 481 N.E.2d664 (1985). A decisionis againstthemanifestweightoftheevidenceif
theoppositeresult is clearlyevident,plain, or indisputablefrom a reviewof the evidence. CDT
Landfill Corporationv. City of Joliet. PCB98-60. slip op. at 4 (Mar 5, 1998).citing Harrisv.
Day, 115 III. App. 3d 762, 451 N.E.2d262, 265 (4th Dist. 1983).

This Board,on review,maynot re-weightheevidenceon theninecriteria. Wherethere
is conflictiiig evidence,theBoardis not free to reversemerelybecausethelower tribunal credits
onegroupof witnessesanddoesnot credit the other. FairviewArea CitizensTaskforcev. PCB,
198 Ill. App. 3d 541, 550, 555 N.E.2d 1178, 1184 (3dDist. 1990);Tate v. PCB, 18$ Ill. App. 3d
994, 1022, 544 N.E.2d1176, 1195(4thDist. 1989); WasteManagementof Illinois. Inc. v. PCB,
187 Ill. App. 3d 79, 82, 543 N.E.2d505, 507 (2ndDist. 1989). Becausethelocalgovernment
couldhavedrawndifferent inferencesandconclusionsfrom conflicting testimonyis not a basis
for this Boardto reversethe localgovernment’sfindings. File v. D & L Landfill. Inc., PCB90-
94, (Aug. 30, 1990);affd,219 Ill. App. 3d 897. 579 N.E.2d1228 (5th Dist. 1991).

In additionto reviewingthe local authority’sdecisionon theninecriteria, theBoardis
requiredunderSection40.1 of theAct to determinewhetherthe local proceedingwas
fundamentallyfair. In E & E Haulina.Inc. v. PCB,theappellatecourt foundthat although
citizensbeforea local decisionmakerarenot entitledto a fair hearingby constitutional
guaranteesof dueprocess,proceduresat the local level mustcomportwith dueprocessstandards
of fundamentalfairness. E & E Hauline.Inc. V. PCB, 116111. App. 3d at 596. 451 N.E.2dat 564;
seealso IndustrialFuels & Resourcesv. PCB. 227 Ill. App. 3d 533, 592 N.E.2d 148 (4thDist.
1992);Tate v. PCB, 188 Ill. App. 3d at 1019, 544 N.E.2dat 1193. Dueprocessrequirementsare
determinedby balancingthe weightofthe individual’s interestagainstsociety’s interestin
effectiveandefficientgovernmentaloperation. WasteManagementof Illinois v. PCB, 175 Ill.
App. 3d 1023, 1037, 530 N.E.2d682, 693 (2nd Dist. 198$). Themannerin which thehearingis
conducted.the opportunityto be heard,theexistenceof expartecontacts,prejudgmentof
adjudicativefacts,and the introductionof evidenceare important,but not rigid elementsin
assessingfundamentalfairness. Hedigerv. D & L Landfill. Inc.,P-CB 90-163,slip op. at 5
(Dec. 20, 1990).

STATUTORYBACKGROUND

Section40.1(b)of theAct provides: - -

If the . . . governingbody ofthemunicipality . . . grantsapprovalunderSection
39.2 ofthis Act, a third partyotherthanthe applicantwho participatedin the
public hearingconductedby the . . . governingbody of themunicipalitymay,
within 35 daysafterthedateon which the local siting authoritygrantedsiting
approval,petitiontheBoardfor a hearingto contesttheapprovalof. . . the
governingbody of themunicipality. 415 ILCS 5,!4Q.l(b) (2002).
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Accordingto Section39.2(b)of the Act, no later than 14 daysbeforerequestingsite
approvalfrom theCountyBoard,Sutterwasrequiredto “causewrittennotice ofsuchrequestto
be servedeither in personor by registeredmail, return receiptrequested,”on ownersofproperty
within 250 feetof thesiteboundaries.415 ILCS 5/39.2(b) (2002).

BeforetheCounty BoardcouldapproveSutter’sapplicationto siteatransferStation
within EffinghamCounty, Sutterwasrequiredto submitsufficient detailsdescribingthe
proposedfacility to demonstratecompliancewith ninecriterionprovidedin section39.2(a)of the
Act. 415 ILCS 5.-~39.2(a)(2002). Landfill 33 andStockcontendthat theCountyBoard’s
conclusionthat Sutterdemonstratedcompliancewith criterion (i), (ii). (iii), (v), (vi). and(viii)
was againstthemanifestweightof theevidence.Thosecriterionrequire:

(i) the facility is necessaryto accommodatethe waste needsof theareait is
intendedto serve;

(ii) the facility is so designed,locatedandproposedto be operatedthat the
public health,safetyand welfarewill be protected;

(iii) the facility is locatedso asto minimize incompatibility with the
characterof thesurroundingareaandto minimize theeffect on the value
ofthe surroundingproperty;

(v) theplanof operationsfor the facility is designedto minimize thedangerto
thesurroundingareafrom fire. spills, or otheroperationalaccidents;

(vi) the traffic patternsto or from the facility are sodesignedasto
minimize the impacton existing traffic flo\vs;

***

(viii) if the facility is to be locatedin a countywherethecountyboardhas
adopteda solid wastemanagementplanconsistentwith theplanning
requirementsof theLocal Solid WasteDisposalAct or the Solid Waste
Planningand RecyclingAct, the facility is consistentwith that plan. 415
ILCS 5/39.2(a)(i), (ii), (iii), (v). (vi) (viii) (2002).

PRELII\IINARY MATTERS

Thepartiesraiseda numberissuesat hearingandin theirpost-hearingbriefs that require
the Board’sconsideration.TheBoardwill addresseachpreliminarymatterin turn.

Landfill 33’s Offer of Proof

At theBoardhearing,Sutterobjectedto Landfill 33’s attemptto call TracySutteras a
witnessbecauseLandfill 33 did not indicatein its responseto interrogatoriesthat Mr. Sutter
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would be called. Tr. at 57,1 Landfill 33 arguedthat in the interrogatoryresponse.it reservedthe
right to put on whatevercaseis necessary,andthat theneedto call Mr. Sutteras a witnessdid
not ariseuntil 6:30 p.m. thenightprior to thehearing. Tr. at58-59. HearingOfficer Halloran
sustainedtheobjectionby Sutter,but allo\vedLandfill 33 to call Mr. Sutterasan offer of proof.
Tr. at 59.

The Board finds that Sutter’sobjectionis unfounded,andacceptsthetestimonyofMr.
Sutterinto evidence.Counselfor Landfill 33 statedthat he did not realizethe needto amendthe
interrogatoryresponseuntil December1$, 2002— thenight prior to thehearing. All partieshad
theopportunityto cross-examineMr. Sutteron the issuesraisedby Landfill 33. and were ableto
presentadditionalargumentsin their posthearingbriefs. Accordingly.no material prejudice
resultedfrom calling Mr. Sutteras a witness.

Respondents’Motions to Strike Landlill 33’s FundamentalFairnessArguments

In their post-hearingbriefs, SutterandtheCountyBoardboth moveto strike any
fundamentalfairnessargumentsraisedby Landfill 33. Sutterat5, County Boardat 10. The
respondentsarguethat Landfill 33 did not allegeany specificgroundsof fundamentalfairnessin
theiramendedpetition for review,but merely notedthat theproceedingswerefundamentally
unfair. Id. Sutteralsoarguesthat Landfill 33 did not identify anyspecific factsdemonstrating
fundamentalunfairnessin responseto Sutter’s interrogatories.Sutterat 5. -

Landfill 33 arguesthat the motionsto strikeareuntimely,andshouldthemselvesbe
stricken. Landfill 33 Reply at 2. Landfill 33 assertsthat the respondentsneverfiled anywritten
pleadingwith the Boardor hearingofficer on this issueuntil their closingbriefs filed at the 1 lth
hour. Id. Landfill 33 alsoarguesthat, becauseSutterdid not includea copyof thediscovery
requestor responsewith its brief, Sutterhaswaivedthis issue. Landfill 33 at 3.

The Boardwill not grantthe motionsto strike. Motions attackingthesufficiencyof a
pleadingfiled with theBoard mustbe filed within 30 daysafterserviceof thepleadingunlessthe
Boarddeterminesmaterialprejudicewould result. 35 111. Adm. Code 101.506. The respondents
did not attackthe sufficiencyofLandfill 33’s amendedpetition in a timely manner. The Board
doesnot find that materialprejudicewill result if the motionsarenot accepted.Accordingly,the
motionswerenot timely filed andwill not be addressedby the Board.

Landfill 33’s Notice of Erra~-~-- -

On January14, 2003, Landfill 33 filed a noticeof errataanda correctedclosingbrief.
Landfill 33 assertsthat a numberof mistakeswere identifiedwith its closingbrief filed on

The CountyBoard’srecordwill be cited as“R. at .“; theBoard’shearingwill be citedas

‘Tr. at “; Landfill 33’s briefwill becitedas“Landfill 33 at .“; Stock’s brief will be cited as
“Stock at .“; Sutter’sbriefwill be citedas“Sutterat .“; The CountyBoard’sbrief will be
cited as“County at _.“; “Reply” will denotea party’s reply brief. Exhibits will beprefacedby
theparty’sabbreviatedor full nameand“Exh. .“
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January9, 2002, Landfill 33 assertsthat themistakeswereinadvertent,andthat the corrected
brief is not intendedto substantivelymodify thepleadingin any way. Noticeof Errataat 1. N.o
responseto the notice of erratawasfiled, and theBoardacceptsLandfill 33’s correctedclosing
brief.

FACTS

On April 19, 2002,Sutter filed its applicationfor local siting approvalfor a proposed
solid waste transferstationwith theCount Board. C4. A public hearingon theapplicationwas
heldbeforethe CountyBoardon August 14, 2002. C127. Suttercalled four witnesses— David
Kimmie. Mark Reitz. JamesBitzer andTracySutter. Landfill 33 presentedthreewitnessesin
oppositionto theapplication— Brian Hayes,Don ShefferandBryan Johnsrud.

Thepublic commentperiodclosedon Friday, September13, 2002. The CountyBoard
met on Monday,September16, 2002, andunanimouslyvoted to approvetheapplication. R. at
C434. -

Sutterproposedto site the transferstationon threeacresoflandownedby Hackerfamily
locatedoff CountyHighway25 (Altaniont — FarinaBlacktop).just northofTownship Road200
East. R. at C~.77.Thepropertycurrently containsa grainelevator,grain bins, polebarns,sheds
anda two-s:orv framehouse. R. at C7, C65, C77, C239 . Sutterproposesto usean existing
formergrainstoragebuilding, with modifications,asa transferstation. R. at C80. Existing
pathwayswill beusedfor the transferstation. R. at C78,C16. Thewastetransferis proposedto
occur in a polebarn. R. at C242.C77.

The intentof thefacility is to allow thetransferofwastefrom refusecollectionvehicles
suchaspacl~ertrucksto transfertn.icks. R. atC7. Thewastetransferfacility as proposedwill
consistof an enclosedtipping floor, andloadingbay. Wastedeliveredto thesitewill be
depositeddirectlyon to theconcretetipping floor, andthen loadedinto a transfertrailer usinga
rubber-tiredendloader. Id. When full, thetransfertrailer will be takento a solid wastelandfill
for wastedisposal. Id.

At the hearing,the following testimonywasadduced:

To meetcriterion (i). Sutterpresentedthetestimonyof Mr. Kimmle. Mr. Kimmle is a
civil engineerwho works for Hurst-RoscheEngineers.He hasbeenan employeeof Hurst-
Roschesince 1986,and hasexperiencewith both applicationsfor siting approvalanddesign
work on tra:tsferstations. R. atC137. Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat he utilized theAgency’sannual
reportto id~ntifilandfill facilities locatedin a 3 0-50mile radiusfrom theproposedtransfer
station. R. at C 140. He found that threecurrentoperatinglandfill facilities arewithin the 30-
mile radiusof theproposedtransferstation. He categorizedthedisposalof thosefacilities as
limited. R. at C 14 1. Mr. Kimnile identifiedsix otherfacilities within the 50-mile radius. He
categorizedthewastecapacitywithin the 50-mile radiusas adequate.R. at C 142.

But. Mr. Kimmie identifieda dilemmain maintaininga viableout-of-countywaste
disposalsourceanda methodto transfercounty-generatedwasteto oneor moreofthese
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facilities. Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat to economicallyaccessout-of-countylandfills, a waste
transferstation is necessary.R. atC 143. He testifiedthat therehasbeena 50%declinein the
numberof landfills since 1992anda 40% increasein thenumberof operatingtransferstations
since 1996. R. at C 143. Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat theenhancedenvironmentalregulationshave
causeda declinein thenumberof operationallandfills, there’c forcing the remainingfacilities to
becomelargerandservicea greaterarea. R. at C 144.

Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat by siting theproposedtransferstation,and increasingthe
serviceareafrom a 30-mile radiusto a 50-mile radius,theavailablelandfill capacityhasbeen
increasedfrom two to eight. R. atCl44. Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat Sutter’sfacility is necessary
to accommodatethewasteneedsof theareait’s intendedto serve. R. at C144.

Mr. Kimmie testifiedthat a houseis locatedon theproposedsite for the transferfacility,
but that it is not inhabitedandwill be usedasan office for the wastetransferfacility. R. at C 147.
Mr. Kimmle alsotestifiedthat proposedfacility hasbeenlocatedaminimum of 1 ,000 feetfrom
thenearestpropertyzonedfor primaryresidentialuse. Id.

Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat the potential for leachateis minimal becausetheoperationsare
indoors. But, he statedthatany leachategeneratedwill be collectedanddirectedto a localsump
that will thenpumpthe waterto a nearbyleachatestoragetankcontainedwithin a concrete
containmentdikeprior to disposaloff-site. R. atC150. Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat thewater
resultingfrom washingthe floor down will be containedwithin thebuilding (in the lower
elevationfloor) anddirectedinto thecollection system. R. at C 153-54.

Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat thesiting of thetransferstation is consistentwith the
EffinghamCounty SolidWasteManagementPlan (Plan).R. atC 162. Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat
thePlan indicatesthe County’s intentionto supportthedisposalof wastegeneratedin thecounty
at both in-countyandout-of-countylandfills. R. at C 1443. Hestatesthat all wastecollectionin
EffinghamCounty is providedby private haulersthat havetheright to choosethe landfill at
which theydisposeof waste. R. at C161.

Licensedreal estatebrokerandappraiserJamesR. Bitzer testifiedthat theproposed
expansionmet therequirementsof criterion(iii). Bitzerhasbeena licensedbroker since1973,
andhasexperiencewith transfersites. R. at C 1 78, 180. He testifiedthat theproposedexpansion
minimized the incompatibility with thecharacterofthesurroundingareaandminimized the
effect on the valueofthe surroundingproperty. R. at C 182. Bitzer testifiedthat the characterof
the surroundingland is predominantlylevel agriculturalcropiandandthat no significant
expansionor urbanizationis occurringin the area.R. at ClSi.

TracySuttertestifiedthat lie is a sanitationengineerandhasbeenin thewasteindustry
all his life. R. at C184. He saidthat SutterSanitationhasbeenin existencefor 34 years. Id.
Mr. Sutterstatedthat Sutterprimarily picks up residentialtrash, commercialtrash and light
industrialtrash. Id. He testifiedthat Sutterhasneverbeencitedor convictedfor a violation in
thefield of solid wastemanagement.R. at C 186.
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Mr. Suttertestifiedthat if sited,theproposedfacility would nothold wasteovernight. R.
atC 197. He saidthat truckstypical to the industrytodaydo not haveproblemsopeningtheir
tailgatesfully in theproposedtransferstation. R. at C263-64. Although he acknowledgedthat
issuesdo existwith themaximum availableheight for dumpingroll-offs, he testifiedthat on-site
personalwill alwaysbe presentto assistdriversin this regard. R. at C265.

Testifyingaboutcriterion(i) for Landfill 33 wasMr. Don Sheffer. Mr. Shefferis a
registeredprofessionalengineerin thestateof Illinois. R. at C203. He hasbeenan engineer
with HomerL. ChastainandAssociatesfor approximately40 years. He wastheprojectmanager
for thepreparationofthe EffinghamCounty Solid WasteManagementPlan, R. at C204. He
reviewedtheapplicationsubmittedto thecountv,the County’s Plan, the five-yearupdateof the
Planand informationfrom the Agency on landfill capacities.R. atC205.

Mr. Sheffertestifiedthat Sutterdid not performa traditional needsanalysis,andfailedto
includecurrentandprojectedwastegenerationrates. R. at C206. He testified that Landfill 33
hasa ~ecentlyissued.permit that extendstheir life for an additional22 yearsmaking the7 year
figure in Sutter’sapplicationinaccurate. R. atC207. Mr. Sheffernotedthat D and L Landfill
lists45 yearsof remaininglife, WayneCountyhas30 yearsof remaininglife, LawrenceCounty
has38 yearsof remaininglife andthe Five Oaksfacility has29 yearsof life. Id.

Mr. Sheffersaidthat eventhoughtherearefewer landfills, thecapacityof thoselandfills
is increasing. R. at C207. Hetestifiedthat any hauleroperatingin the entireEffinghamCounty
areahasat leastonelandfill availableto him within 30 miles ofthe point wherethehaulerpicks
up at a house. R. at C2 10. He testified that amethodto assessthoselandfills existswithout the
transferstation,andthat thehaul distancesare not excessiveto makeit economicallyunfeasible.
R. atC2l 1. -

Mr. Sheffertestifiedthat the transferstationmaybe a convenienceto theapplicant,-but
not absolutelynecessaryto provide theproposedserviceareawith adequateandeconomical
landfill disposalthroughthe direct haulmethod. R. at C2l2. He testified that theareahasfive
largelandfills available,andat leastone ofthoseis availablewithin 50 miles indicating direct
haul is the bestchoice. R. at C218.

~v1r.Sheffersaid that theproposedtransferstationis an optionof the Planthat was
consideredin 1 994. but that therecommendationswerethat the countycontinuedirect haul to in-
countyand out-of-countylandfills. R. at C2l6. He testifiedthat the five-yearupdatecontinues
therecommendationsof the first plan. Id. He saidthat thecounty hadtheoptionto recommend
theconstructionofan in-countytransferstationbut chosenot to. R. at C2 17.

Mr. Sheffertestifiedthat Landfill 33 hasbeengranteda permit thatwould give theman
additional 22 yearsof life. R. at C226.

Bryan Johnsrud,a professionalengineerfor AndrewsEnvironmentalEngineeringin
Springfield. testifiedon behalfof Landfill 33. He hasbeenso employedfor 12 years,andhas
beeninvolved with solid wastemanagementfacilities the entiretime. R. at C231-C232. Mr.
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Johnsrudtestifiedthat thereis a dwelling lessthan200 feetfrom thebuilding that Sutterwantsto
usefor a transferstation. R. at C238.

Mr. Johnsrudsaidthat thebuilding intendedto housethe transferstationwasnot
designedfor that purpose.R. at C241. He saidthat the facility will probablyhaveto be washed
down on a daily basisgeneratinga largeamountof leachatethat hasto be pumpedout and
treated. R. atC249. He identifiedconcernsaboutthe floor slope and thickness,and thewooden
structureof thebuilding. R. at C245.C250. He also expressedconcernso~verthe 16-foot
clearancebetweenthe floor andthe rafters. R. at C251. He assertedthat an accidentwill
happenedarid thereis going to be physicaldamageandpossibleinjuries. Id.

Mr. Kimnile testified that theMetropolitanSewerDistrict in St. Louis readily accepts
leachatearid providescontractson short notice. R. at C267. I-Ic anticipatesthat, at leastinitially,
the leacliatewould be hauledthere. R. at C268. Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat the application
providesthat any cracksin theconcretefloor will be sealedwith a sealerandmaintained
throughouttheoperationof thefacility. R. at C268-69.

The Boardreceivedtwo public coniinentsatthehearing. The first wasby NancyDeters.
She was swornin andsubjectto cross-examination.Tr. at 28. Shewas in favor of Sutter’s
proposedtransferstation. Tr. at 28-29. Lloyd Stock madethesecondpublic comment. He, was
not swornin. Tr. at 39. He requestedthat the BoardreversetheCounty’s decisionto grantsiting
approvalto Sutter. Tr. at 42.

PublicComments

A numberofpublic commentsfor andagainstthe siting of theproposedtransferstation
wereacceptedat the local level. The Boardfinds that considerationofpublic commentsduring
the siting processis appropriate.However,public commentsare not entitled to the sameweight
as experttestimonysubmittedunderoath arid subjectto cross-examination.Public comments
receivea lesserweight. City of Genevav. WasteManagementInc., PCB 94-58 (July 21, 1994);
Browning Ferris Industriesv. LakeCounty Boardof Supervisors,PCB 82-101(Dec. 2, 1982).

Thepublic commentssubmittedby interestedpersonsfroni thesurroundingcommunity
at the local level andat theBoard level areevidencein therecordproperlyconsideredby the
decisionmakingbody. But. thesepublic commentsareentitled to lessweight thanis sworn
testinionysubjectto cross-examination.TheBoardwill assesspublic commentsin this light
whendecidingwhetheror riot theCountyBoard’sdecisionis againstthenianifestweight ofthe
evidenceor fundamentallyunfair.

LANDFILL 33 ARGUMENTS

Landfill 33 challengesthedecisionon threegrounds: (1) that Sutterfailed to comply
with statutoryjurisdictionalprerequisites;(2) that theproceedingsbeforetheCountyBoardwere
fundamentallyunfair; arid (3) that thedecisionoftheCountyBoardwasagainstthemanifest
weightof theevidencewith respectto criteria(i), (ii), (v), (vi). arid (viii).
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Jurisdictional

Landfill 33 assertsthat Sutterdid riot comply with mandatorynoticerequirementsin that
it did not assurethat the noticewastimely deliveredto all nienibersof theGeneralAssembly
from thedistrict in which theproposessite is located. L33 briefat 3. Landfill 33 contendsthat
Section39.2(d)of theAct requiresnoticeto be deliveredby certified riiail to theappropriate
legislatorsno later than 14 daysprior to hearing—July31, 2002. Id. Landfill 33 assertsthat
SenatorN. Duane~‘olanddid not receivehis notice until August 1. 2002. L33 brief at4.
Landfill 33 arguesthat Sutter’satteniptto hand-delivernoticeto SenatorNolandon July 31,
2002 is ineffectiveasfailing to havecompliedwith thestatute. Id. Accordingly,arguesLandfill
33, theproceedingsarevoid andtheCounty Boardruling mustbe vacated.Id.

Fundamental Fairness

Landfill 33 identifiesthreemannersin which theproceedingswerefundanientallyunfair.

RecyclingIssue

First, Landfill 33 assertsthat it wasprovidedfundamentallyunfairproceedingsthrough
theCountyBoard’srefusalto allow Landfill 33 to addressrecycling issueswhich hadbeen
discussedby Sutterandniore thanone conimenter,andwereultimately relied uponby the
CountyBoardin renderinga decision. L33 at 5.

Landfill 33 assertsthat at leastoneCountyBoardniember,Voelker, expresslyvotedin
favorof Sutter’sproposalbecauseSutterclaimedit would also operatea recyclingcenter,but not
without thetransferstation. L33 Replyat 6.

Landfill 33 contendsthat: (1) earlyin the underlyingproceedings,the CountyBoard
chairmaninstructedthe audiencethat theproceedingswereto concernthemselveswith Sutter’s
proposalarid nothingelse;(2) that TracySutterspokeat lengthabouttherecyclingcenterandin
fact threatenedthe County Boardthat he would closedownthe recyclingcenterif transferstation
siting approvalwasnot given; (3) that Landfill 33 offeredto presenttestimonyto addressthe
recycling issueraisedby Tracy Sutterbut wasinstructedby thechairmannot to proceedwith
suchtestimony:and(4) that theCountyBoardexpresslyconsideredthis recyclingissue,andin
fact ruled in Sutter’s favor on the basisoftherecyclingprogram. L33 at 5.

Landfill 33 assertsthat therecyclingissueshouldhavebeenlargely irrelevaiit to the
siting issue,but wasactuallya first andforeniostconcernof theCounty Board. L33 at 6.
Landfill 33 concludesthat it wasdeprivedof an opportunityto addressan issuethatwaspivotal
to the County Board’sdecision,andwas prejudicedasa result. L33 at 6. L33 assertsit was
prejudicedbecauseit was not given thesameandopportunity asothersto addresstherecycling
issue. L33 Reply at 6. Landfill 33 contendsthat becauseno transcription ofthe September16,
2002nieeting is in theofficial recordit cannotbe said, oneway or another,whethermorethan
one memberof the County Boardcommentedon therecycling issue. Id. Landfill 33 arguesthat
theavailability of public commentdid not accomplishits purposebecauseit wasnot submitted
underoathandis given lessweight. Id.
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Visits by the County -

Landfill 33 assertsthat the CountyBoardconducteda visit to thetransfersiteon July 3 1,
2002.andthat Landfill 33 wasgivenno opportunity to attend. L33 at 6. Landfill 33 also asserts
thatjust prior to filing theapplication,severalCountyBoardniembersvisited the recycling
centerandgot a “red carpettour.” L33 Replyat 7. Landfill 33 arguesthat evenif a site visit is
acceptable,it must beaccompaniedwith noticeto the partiesto allow them to attendas well. Id.

AmendmentofApplication

Landfill 33 assertsthat at the endofthe public commentperiod afterthehearing.Sutter
submitteda public commentthat for the first time contendedthat the proposedtransferstation
wasnecessarybecauseLandfill 33 mayhaveinsufficientcapacity. L33 at 6. Landfill 33 claims
that this newbasisfor needwasniadeat thecloseof thepublic commentperiod thusnot
providingan opportunityto respondorpresentcontraryevidenceor argument. L33 at 7.

Landfill 33 arguesthat applicantsarepermittedto makeonly a singleamendmentto their
applicationthat mustbe madeprior to completionofthepresentationof evidenceat hearing,and
evenin that case,thedecisiondeadlineis extendedby 90 days. Id. Landfill 33 arguesit lost the
opportunityto cross-examineaswell aspresentits ownevidenceon this issueas aresultof the
untimely amendment.Id.

Sitin2 Criteria

Landfill 33 challengesfive ofthesiting criteria. Their argumentson eachissuewill be
summarizedbelow:
Criterion (fl

Landfill 33 assertsthat basedon Sutter’sown work product,it is clearthat thereis no
needfor theproposedfacility in that the transferstation is clearlynot necessaryto accommodate
thewasteneedsof its intendedservicearea. L33 at 9. Nothing abouttheproposal,argues
Landfill 33, supportstheview that without this transferstationtheout of countydisposal
facilities might not be viable. Id. Further,assertsLandfill 33, Sutter’sburdenwasto provethat
theserviceareaneedsthe transferstation,not that out ofcounty facilities needit. Id.

Landfill 33 arguesthat Sutterassumesthat a 3 0-50niile rangeis theeconomicaldistance
a refusecollectionvehiclecantravel on a routinebasis,andthat the evidenceshowsthat theout
ofcounty facilitiesare eachlocated50 or miles lessfr’oni the location of theproposedtransfer
station. Thus. arguesLandfill 33, thesefacilities canalreadybe economicallyaccessedwithout
creatinga transferstation. L33 at 10.

Landfill 33 contendsthat professionalengineer’Don Shefferdemonstratedthat virtually
any locationwithin theserviceareais within 30 miles of the largestofthe landfills identifiedby
Sutter. L33 at 10. Landfill 33 assertsthat Sutter’sapproachdoesnot constituteatypicalneeds
analysis.in that Suttercontendstheneedfor the facility hingeson thedilemniain niaintaining a

A-273 -



12

viable out of county,wastedisposalsourceanda methodto transfercountygeneratedwasteto
one or nioreof thesefacilities. L33 Reply at 8.

Landfill 33 claimsthatSuttercouldhavelimited its proposedserviceareato Effingham
County,but did not do so in its applicationandits amendmentto modify the serviceareato one
exclusiveto Effinghani Countywasniadeat the lastdayof public conimentsfollowing the
hearingandis, thus,too hate. L33 Reply at 9, 10.

Landfill 33 assertsthat evenwith the transferfacility, the eight facilities identifiedby
Sutteras availablefor thedisposalcapacityfor the serviceareaareall easilywithin therange
identifiedby Sutteras a reasonablehauling distance(30-50miles). L33 Reply at 9. Landfill 33
arguesthat Sutterhasadmittedno needexistsfor the transferstation,but that it might be
convenientfor Sutter’sown businesspurposes.L33 Replyat 10.

Criterion (ii)

Landfill 33 assertsthat theCountyBoardsimply refusedto acceptunrebuttedtestimony
concerningdeficienciesof theproposedtransferstationwith respectto criterion(ii). L33 at 13.
Landfill 33 notesthatpursuantto Section22.14of theAct, it is unlawful for anyoneto establish
atransferstationwithin 1,000feetof a dwelling. Id. Landfill 33 assertsthat Sutter’sown
documentationrevealstheexistenceof a dwelling lessthan200 feetfrom theproposedtransfer
station. Id. Landfill 33 also contendsthat a dwelling existsacrosstheroadfrom this facility and
that theCountyBoardrefusedto acceptevidencerelatingto that structure.L33 at 14.

Landfill 33 contendsthat thewood framingon the insideof theproposedtransferstation
is improperfor a transferstationagainstwhich wastewill be duniped,scrapedandpushedduring
everydayoperations.L33 at 14. In addition, Landfill 33 claims that the structurelackswalls
within thefacility against\vhiich a scrapercanpushwastein orderto scoopit in to the
appropriatereceptacle.Id.

Criterion (v)

Landfill 33 contendsthat becauseof its woodeninteriorandrural locationtheproposed
transferstationis ata greaterrisk offire, L33 at 14. Landfill 33 assertsthat theconcretefloor in
the building is crumblingthusposingan environmentalhazard.L33 at 15. Landfill 33 also
assertsthat thedoorandceiling heightsin theproposedstationposea hazardfor roll-off
containers,arid indicatethat Mr. Johnsrudtestifiedthat the issueis not whetheran accidentwill
occur,but whenandhow badit will be. L33 at 15.

Landfill 33 contendsthat Suttermadeno efforts to calculatethe aniountsof heacliateit
will generate,nor what specificallyit will do with that leachate,Landfill 33 at 16. Indeed,
Landfill 33 states.Sutter is not evenawareofwhetherit will be ableto find someoneto accept
andtreat the leachiate, Id.

Landfill 33 assertsthat thesiting authoritycannotsimply deferto theAgencywhenthere
is insufficientevidenceto supportan applicant’ssiting requests.L33 Replyat 13. Accordingly,
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Landfill 33 refutesSutter’sclaim that the majorityof the issuespresentedby Mr. Johnsrud
should be part of the Agency application process. Id. -

Criterion (vi)

Landfill 33 assertsthat Mr. Johnsrudtestifiedthat whenconsideringthesmall site, the
closeproximity of thescalehouseto the road, andthetight turningradiusesinto andOut of the
proposedtransferstation,traffic disruptionandsafetyhazardsarepotential problems. L33 at 16.
Landfill 33 clainis that Sutterdid not evenprovide a traffic countof theanticipatednumberof
vehiclesit would receivefrom its recyclingbusinessto comparewith traffic issuesrelatingto the
transferstation. Icy. Finally. Landfill 33 arguesthat Sutterdid notaddressthe impactof facility
traffic during the roadrestrictionmonths(JanuarythroughApril) for the roadwayapproaching
the facility, Id.

Criterion (viii) -

Landfill 33 assertsthat nowherein thePlan is theneedfor a transferstationasserted.
L33 at 11. Landfill 33 refutesSutter’sclaim that the station is neededto meetthePlan’s
encouragementof theuseof out-of-countywastefacilities, andassertsthat the 50-mile
economicaltransportradiusestablishedby Sutter is easilymet withoutany transferstation. Id.

Landfill 33 arguesthat althoughthePlanconsideredtransferstationsasan option in a
preliminarystepof theplanningprocess,thePlanrejectedtheuseof transferstationsandopted
solely for the continueddirect haulingofwasteto in and out ofcountysites. L33 at 12, L33
Replyat 11. In short, assertsLandfill 33, Sutter is focusingupon componentsofthie Planthat
were proposedbut notadoptedby theCounty. L33 Replyat 11. Finally, Landfill 33 assertsthat
thePlandoesnot list anynewprogramsor facilities to be developedduring the 2-4or 5-10 year
period. Id.

STOCK’S ARGUMENTS

Stockchallengesthe decisionon two grounds: (1) that theproceedingsbeforetheCounty
Board werefundamentallyunfair; and(2) that the decisionof theCountyBoardwas againstthe
manifestweightoftheevidencewith respectto criteria(i). (ii), (iii), (v), and (viii).

Fundamental Fairness

Stockidentifiesfour waysin which theproceedingswere fundamentallyunfair.

Transcript Availability -

Stockcontendsthat whenits registeredagent,DuaneStock, contactedthe Effingham
CountyClerk on October2, 2002, to obtaina copyofthehearingtranscript,he was told the
transcriptwasnot availablethroughtheCountyBoardand wasadvisedto contactcounselfor the
ap~1icant.Stockat 30. Stockarguesthat asiting authority’s failure to provideaccessto the
transcriptis enoughto maketheproceedingsfundamentallyunfair. Id. Stockcontendsthat it
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waslegally entitled,pursuantto Section39,2(c)oftheAct. to review a copyof the transcriptat
theofficesof theCounty Boardbeforeits appealwasdue,but wasdeniedthat right. Stock
Replyat 1$. Stockassertsthat theCountyBoardsdelegationof its recordkeepingresponsibility
to theattorneyfor the applicantis itselfsuggestiveof collusionbetweentheapplicantand
decision-maker.Id.

Stock assertsit wasprejudicedbecauseits argumentsin thepetitionfor reviewhadto be
basedSolely on thesiting applicationamid DuaneStock’s attendanceat thehearing. Stock at 30.
Stock arguesthat this failure is egregiousbecausethe transcriptwasnot availablethroughthe
County Boarduntil after thedeadlinefor appeal— more thana nionthi afterthe closeof thepublic
conimer.t:eriodandmorethansix weeksafterit had initiahl:: beentranscribed,Stockat 3 1.

Stock contendsit was furtherprejudicedby miiisstatementsaboutthe testimonyat hearing
containedin a letter Sutter’sattorneysentto theCountyBoard~sattorneythat wasrelied uponby
theCounty Boardmi making its decision. Stockat 32.

Recycling Issues

Stock arguesthat theCountyBoardbasedits decisionon Sutter’sthreatto chosethe
recyclingcenterinsteadof the statutorycriteriain light of Sutter’sthreatatthe underlying
hearingto closethe recyclingcenterif thesiting for transferstationwasnot approved. Stockat
33, 34. Stock assertsthat theCounty Boardwasconfusedabouttherecyclingissuein that the
chairmanstatedtheCounty Boardcouldnot acceptcomnientsat hearingbasedon recycling,but
did acceptpublic comments. Stockat 35, 36. Stock assertsthat theniinutesof theSeptember
16, 2002 nleetirigreveal that CountyBoardniemberVoelkersaidrecyclingat this locationis a
valuableassetneededin EffinghaniCounty. andthat this statementwasmadeimmediatelyprior
to the CountyBoard’svote on the transferstation. Stock Replyat 21.

Further.Stock contendsthat Sutterwas allowedto presentevidencethat the transfer
facility was neededfor’ n’ecycling to takeplace in Effingliani County,but thoseopposedto the
facility were not allowedto presentevidenceof theotheralternativesthat arealreadyavailable
except as public comment. Stock at 36. Stockarguesthat biasor prejudiceby theCountyBoard
becausea disinterestedobserverniighit concludethe adniinistmativebody or its membershadin
somemeasureadjudgedthe factsaswell asthe law in advanceof hearingit. StockReplyat 24.

Stockarguesthat the claims madeby theCountyBoardthat substantialdiscussionwas
hadarid considerationgiven to all of the evidenceput on by both Landfill 33 andSutterare
unsupportedby any citation to the recordandshouldbe strickenor otherwisenotconsidered
here. Stock Reply at 3.

Undisclosed relationships -

Stockassertsthat the factthat DuaneStockis the first cousinof CountyBoardMember
Carolyn \\‘ihlenburg wasnot disclosedb~theCountyBoard. Stockat 36. More importantly,
contendsStock.themother-sonrelationshipof State’sAttorneyEd Deters,who providedlegal
counselto the CountyBoard, andNancyDeters,an outspokenadvocatefor the recycling center
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andthus the transferstation,wasalsoneverdisclosed,Id. StockassertsthatNancy Deterseven
vouchedfor Suttem’scharacter,but that the fact that the decision-maker’slegal counselorwasher
sonwasneverpro:erly disclosed.Stockat 37.

Tours of the Site

Stockcontendstherecordindicatesthat expane contactsoccurredbetweentheapplicant
andtheCountyBoard therebybiasingtheCountyBoardandresultingin its decisionto approve
local sitingeventhcughthecriteriahadnot beenmet. Stockat 38. At hearing.Stockasserts,
Sutteradmittedthat CountyBoardmemberstouredthebuilding to be usedfor thetransferstation
andthat theexpectedoperationsofthe transferstationwaspossiblyin their minds. Stock at 39.
Stockarguesthat fundanientalfairnessrequiresthat representativesof all partiesto thesiting
proceedingbegivenan opportunityto accompanythe local governingbody whenit takessucha
tour. Id. -

Siting Criteria

Stockchallengesfive of thesiting criteria. Their argumentson eachissuewill be
summarizedbelow:

Criterion (i~

Stock assertsthatasa matterof law, potential conveniencefor wastehaulersdoesnot
demonstrateneed. Need,assertsStock,connotesa degreeof requirementor essentialityand not
just reasonableconvenience.Stock Replyat 5. Stockcontendstheapplicantmustdemonstrate,
ata minimum,an urgentneedfor, andthe reasonableconvenienceof, thenewfacility, Id. Stock
arguesthat the Boardand theFirst District AppellateCourt ruled that improvementin the
efficiencyofhauling operationsis adequateto meetthestatutoryrequirementof necessity.Id,
citing WasteManagementof Ihlin~is.Inc. v. PCB. 243 Ill. App. 3d 65, 69, 600 N.E.2d55 (1 st
Dist. 1992).

Stockfocuseson thetestimonyofSutter’switnessMr. Kinimhe andthe applicationitself.
Both, assertsStock. concedethat the regionalwastedisposalcapacityalreadyappearsto be
adequate.Stock at 9. Stockcontendsthat Sutterdid not andcannotdemonstrateanyurgentneed
for the facility, but insteadonly presentedevidenceregardingthepossibleeconomicbenefitthat
thetransferstation niight provideto wastehaulers. Stockat 13.

Stockarguesthat in the applicationSutteralternates-“6Ct~eenroadmiles whenreferring
to distancesfrom existingwastedisposalalternativesandmiles as thecrow flies whenreferring
to distancesfrom its own proposedfacility. Stockat 12. This, assertsStock, artificially creates
an appearancethat thecurrentalternativesfor wastedisposalsuchas theShelbyvilletransfer
stationare furtheraway. Id.

Stockcontendsthat Sutterdid notpresentevidenceregardingwasteproductionor waste
generationoftheareaas is customaryandrequiredby theSecondandThird District Appellate
Courts. Stock at 15.
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Criterion (ii) -

Stock arguesthatuponconsiderationof all evidence,it is plain that Sutterfailed to
demonstratethat thepublic health,safetyand welfarewill be protected. Stockat 17. First,
contendsStock, Sutter’ hasnot designedawastetransferstation,but hassimply proposedslight
modificationsto oneof threepole barnscurrently locatedat a sitewherea grainelevatorusedto
be operated. Id. - -

Stock assertsthat the applicationitselfconcedesthat theclosestdwelling is locatedon the
propertyproposedfor the transferstation,but that no evidencewaspresentedthat the two-story
housewill only be usedasan office. Stockat 18. 19.

Stock contendsthat nothing is plannedto preventliquid wastesandleachatefrom
runningoff the concretefloor andonto thegroundsurroundingthebuilding; that older trucks
usedby otherhaulerswill be unableto opentheir tailgatesfully whenunloadingin thebuilding
becauseof inadequateclearance;that rolh-offs will not beableto raisetheirbedsto thefull
height asdesignedif unloadingin thebuilding; andthat no safe alternativeswerepresentedfor
whenthesevehiclescannotbe unloadas designed.Stockat 20. Stockassertsthat the record
demonstratesthat, asdesigned,locatedandproposedto be operated,Sutter’s facility would
violate severalregulatorystandards.StockReply at 7.

Stockhighlights the testimonyof Tracy Sutter,who whenaskedaboutwhich direction
the water that drainsfroni the facility would go andwhetherthe lakewould be affected,
respondedhe wasassumingthat the waterdoesnotgo in that direction. StockReply at 8.

Stock arguesthat theCountyBoardcannotsimply deferto the Agencywhenthereis in
sufficient evidenceto supportan applicant’ssiting request.Stock Replyat 10.

Criterion (iii)

Stock assertsthat to satisfythis criterion. Sutterprovideda letter from a certified
residentialreal estateappraiser,but that the lettergives no basesfor its conclusionthat the
propertyvalueswill notbe affected. Stockat 2 1. Stockarguesthat Sutterfailed to provideany
evidenceasto how the facility will niinimize incompatibility with thecharacteroftheareaand
that thedecisionof theCountyBoard is, therefore,againstthie manifestweightoftheevidence.
Stockat 22.

Criterion (v)

Stock assentsflint insteadof beingdesignedto minimize thedangerto thesurrounding
area,Sutter’splancontainsminimal designsto protectthesurroundingarea. Stockat 23. Stock
contendsthat thetransferstation is proposedto be locatedimniediatelyadjacentto threeexisting
grainbins arid a nearbya largeexistingpropanetank — both of\vhich areknow fire hazards. Id.
Stock allegesthat Sutter’scontingencyplanfor fires is inadequateas it essentiallyonly requires
that callsbe niadeto nianagementand“911” in the event~f an emergency.- Stockat 23, 24.
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Stock furtherassertsthat the contingencyplancontainsno strategyfor evacuating
membersofthepublic from thetransferstation;containsno provisionsfor preventingthespread
of fires to the propanetankandgrainbins; doesnot addressthe recyclingbuilding in which
reclaimedcardboard,amongotheritems.areto be stored;doesnot identify fire-fighting

- equipmentotherthana handfulof fire extinguishers;doesnot identify smokeahannsin anyof
thebuildings;and containsno provisionsto notify theowneroperatorof a fire at nightor on the
weekendwhenthe facility is closed. Stock at24.

Thus, arguesStock, Sutterhassiniply not demonstratedit hasdonewhatis reasonably
feasibleto minimize thedangerto thesurroundingarea. Stock at 25. Sutter’sproposedtransfer
stationis a disasterwaiting to happen.contendsStock. Stockat 27.

Criterion (viii)

Stockarguesthat Sutter’sown evidenceshowsthat personsdesi.ringto transferwasteto
oneof theout-of-countylandfills referencedby Suttercaneconomicallyusetheexisting
Shelbyvilletransferstation.andthat thedecisionof theCounty Boardon this criterionis,
accordingly,againstthemanifestof theevidence.Stock at28.

Stock assertsthat theCounty’spreviousrejectionof a proposalfora transferstationin its
Planis evidencethat Sutter’sproposedfacility is not consistentwith the County’sPlan. Stock
Replyat 13.

EFFINGHAM COUNTY’S ARGUMENTS

Criteria

EffinghamCountyassertsthat theCountyBoard’sdecisionson thestatutorycriteriawere
notagainstthemanifestweightof theevidence.EffinghamCountyassertsthat theburdenof
establishingthedecisionwasin error is squarelyon thepetitioners,andthat both sidespresented
credibleevidenceon eachcriteria. County Boardat4. TheCounty contendsthat substantial
discussionwashad andconsiderationgivento all ofthe evidenceput forth by Landfill 33 and
Sutter. County Boardat 5.

As to criterion (iii). the CountyBoardcontendsthat testinionypresentedby JamesBitzer,
a realestateappraiser,indicatedtherewould be zeroor niinimal impact to the surrounding
propertiesif theCountyBoard approvedtheproposal. Cour~rvBoard at 6.

Fundamental Fairness

The CountyBoard disputesthat theproceedingswerenot conductedin a fundamentally
fair manner.
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Transcript Availability

The CountyBoardassertsthat DuaneStockadmittedthat he did not requesta transcript
of theunderlyinghearingbetweenthehearingdateand the September16, 2002 CountyBoard
meeting. County Boardat 7. He alsoadmitted,theCountyBoardcontends,that lie madeno
effort betweenOctober2, 2002andNovember25, 2002, to contactanyonein Effingham County
to get a copyof thetranscript. CountyBoardat 8. The County Boardarguesthat Stockwasnot
prejudicedin any way by the transcript’sunavailability. Id.

UndisclosedRelationships

TheCountyBoardnextaddressesthe familial relationshipbetweenDuaneStockand
Carolyn \Vihlenburg. Nowhere,contendstheCounty Board,is it establishedthat therelationship
adverselyaffectedStock. CountyBoardat 8. TheCountyBoard highlights testimonywhere
DuaneStockstatedthat Wihlenburg wasa nice person.that theygot alongvery well, and thathe
neveraskedher to stepasideor recuseherself. Id. The CountyBoardconcludesthat themere
suggestionthat therelationshipcreatedunfairnessis insufficient to supportpetitioners’ claim of
bias. CountyBoard at 9.

RecyclingIssue

TheCountyassertsthat thecountyboardchairmanproperlyfocusedthe issuesto the
County Board, and that therecycling issuewasnot raisedduring thediscussionon thecriteriaat
the September 16 meeting. County Boardat 10. The CountyBoard concludesthat the
petitioners’havefailed to establishthatany CountyBoardmembers’vote wasaffectedor
changedbasedon therecyclingissue. Id.

SUTTER’S ARGUMENTS

Fundamental Fairness

Sutterarguesthat any fundamentalfairnessargumentsraisedby Landfill 33 shouldbe
barredbecauseLandfill 33 did riot identify any specific factsdemonstratingfundamental
unfairnessin thepetitionor in responseto Sutter’sinterrogatories.Sutterat 5. SLitter assertsthat
it wassignificantly prejudicedby thesenon-disclosuresin that it would havebeenableto gather
evidencein rebuttalor undertakeadditionaldiscoveryhad theallegationsbeenproperly
disclosed. Sutterat 5, 6. -

TranscriptAvailability

Sutterarguesthat only wherethie failure to makea transcriptavailableresultsin prejudice
to apartyis the absenceof the transcriptfundanientallyunfair. Sutterat 6. Sutterassertsthat
Stockdid riot attemptto obtaina copyof the transcriptuntil October2, 2002 — 16 daysafterthe
County Board’s decision. Sutter at 7. Sutter further asserts that Stock niade no further inquiries
betweenOctober2, 2002 andNovember25, 2002,and that thesefactsclearlydemonstratethat
Stock sufferedno prejudiceby not havinga copyofthe transcript. Id.
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UndisclosedRelationships

Suttercontendsthat nothingotherthanthe existenceof theStock — Willenburg
relationshipis alleged,and thatthis is clearly insufficient to sustaina claim of bias. Sutterat 9.
Bias, states Sutter. mayonly be shownif adisinterestedobservermight concludethat the
administrativeofficial had in sonic nieasureadjudgedthe factsaswell asthe law in advanceof
hearingit. Sutterat 10. Nonetheless,arguesSutter,Stockhaswaivedthis argumentby failing to
raise it at theCountyBoard hearing.

Recycling Issue

Onceagain.Sutterarguesthatbias canonly be shownwherea decisionmakerhas
prejudgedthefactsor law. SLitter at 12. Suttercontendsthis showinghasnot been made. The
commentby CountyBoard MemberVoelker.assertsSutter,doesnot indicatethat Voelkerwas
actingout of fearof losing Sutter’srecyclingservices,but is merelya statementthat recyclingis
importantto Effinghani County. Sutterat 13.

Suttercontendsthat the statementby TracySutterthat Stitter could not economically
continuerecycling if siting werenot approvedis not a threat,but a simplestatementofeconomic
reality. Sutterat 13. Sutterdiscountsthe statementsof Ms. Detersat theBoardhearingas sheis
not a decision-niaker and does not even live in Effingham County. Id. Most iniportant,asserts
Sutter,is therecognitionof theCountyBoardthat recycling issuescouldnot be a partofthe
deliberationson thesiting issuebeforeit. Sutterat 14.

Finally, SLitter arguesthat the recyclingissuehasbeenwaiverbecauseneitherStocknor
Landfill 33 objected whenthe issuewas broughtup at theunderlyinghearing. Sutterat 15.

Site Visits

Sutterassertsthat during thependencyof theapplicationneithertheCountyBoard nor
thewastecornniitteevisited theproposedtransferfacility. Sutterreply at 7. Suttercontends
thereis no evidencein the recordthat any visit occurred,and.that theonly referenceto asite tour
is a notationin the CountyBoardminutesthat aproposedsitevisit hadbeenscheduled.Id.
Sutterdoesacknowledgethat membersof thewastecommitteevisited thesiteof theproposed
transferstationprior to theapplicationbeing filed. However.Sutterassertsthat thevisit wasto
the recyclingoperation,is not prohibitedby precedentand hasnot prejudicedthepetitioners.
Sutterreply at 7, 8. -

Criteria

Criterion (i)

Sutteraddressedthe needandthesolidwasteplan together.Suttercontendsthat in
analyzingtheneedsissue, StitterreviewedAgencydocumentsincluding reniaininigcapacitiesof
areadisposalfacilities as well asthe EffmnghamCountywastedisposalplan. Sumterat 18. Sutter
arguesthat neithertheAct norcaselaw suggeststhat thericedbe determinedby applicationofa
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standard of life expectancy of existing disposal facilities because such a standard would be
arbitraryand inaccurate.Sutterat 19. Specifically,Sutternotesthat HearingExhibit 4 reflects
that Landfill 33’s life expectancywas25 yearsin 1995but that Landfill 33 itself reportedto the
County Board in 1999 that it had hess than ten years of expected life. Id.

Sutterassertsthat thene.edcriterionwasclearlymet by evidenceand testimonyofthe
rapidlydiniinishing capacityof EffinghamCountyarealandfills and theeconomicviability of
theproposed\vastetransferstation. SutterReplyat 11-12. Suttercontendsthat previouslystated
life expectancieshavehistorically expiredfar quickerthan anticipated. Sutterat 19.

Criterion (ii)

Sutterassertsthat it is not requiredto guaranteea certain level of protection,but must
minimize potentialproblems.Sutterat 2 1. Sutterarguesthat theCountyBoarddeterminationof
this issueniust be substantiallyguidedby theevidenceandtestimonyof theexpertsin this case.
Sutterat 21. Suttercontendsthat Landfill 33’s witnessesonly testified to generalissuesof
possibleconcerns,but that theseconcernswerenot substantiatedby anyevidenceandcannotbe
given significant weightby theBoard. Sutterat 2 1.

Sutteracknowledgesthat it did not know thethicknessof thefloor, but assertsthat since
thetime of thehearingits engineershavetakencoresamplesshowingthe floor is 8.5 inches
thick. Sutterat22. Thesesampleswereattachedasattachment4 of Sutterpublic comment.
Sutterassertsthat the samplingalso revealedthat a moisturebarriercurrentlyexistsunderthe
concretefloor which will preventwatermigrationinto thesubgrade,and that the slopeof the
floor is towardsthe eastwhich is wherethe transferpit andsumpwill be located. Sutterat 22.

Criterion (iii)

Sutterassertsthat theonly evidenceon this point showstheproposedtransferstationwill
haveno impacton incompatibility issues.Sutterat23. Sutterassertsthattestimonyby Mr.
Bitzer revealedthat theproposedfacility would not havean adverseimpacton propertyvaluesin
theareanor would it be incompatiblewith thearea. Id.

Criterion (v)

Srntter assertsthat Mr. Kimmie, a professionalengineer,testifiedthat because
combustiblerefusewould not be storedon site, the risk of fire is decreased.Sutterat23. Sutter
contendsthat the fire extinguishersaswell asa contingencyplan”ârein placeto addressan
emergencysituations. Sutterat 24. To minimizeenvironmentalinipacts,Sutterassertsthat
leachatewill be collectedarid storedon site in a 1,000 gallonconcretecontainnientstructurethat
will be periodicallyshippedoff site for disposal. Id.

Sutter assertsthat Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat thesenieasuresareconipletelvin accordance
with industry standards.Stitter at 24. Sutterstatesthat typical trucks, including all that it owns,
haveno heightproblemraisingbedsto dumpthewastein theproposedtransferstation,andthat
wheneverany truckentersthebuilding to unloadwaste,a SLitter employeewill be thereto assist.
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Sutterat 24. Sutter contends that safeguardswill be in placeto minimize thechanceofany
contact with the building structure in the infrequent situations where a larger truck might be
present.Id.

Criterion (yiiil

Suttercontendsthat thePlansupportsboth in and out ofcounty disposal. Consistentwith
thePlan,assertsSutter,andin recognitionofrapidly increasingwasteneedsof thecounty, the
CountyBoardap~rovedLandfill 33’s requestfor an expansionof its landfill somefive to ten
yearsearlier thananticipated.Sutterat 25. Sutterassertsthat given the increasedneedof solid
wastefacilities andthe greaterpaceat \vhichi landfill spaceis decreasing,outofcountydisposal
options,asprovidedin thePlan. niust also be put in place. Id. Sutterassertsthat suchout of
countydisposal“as coniteniplatedandrecognizedin the Plan. Id.

Sutterdirectsattentionto table 15 of thePlanwherethecountyadoptedalternativesto
consider. Sutterarguesthat consistentwith theCountyBoardrecognizingtheneedis greater
thanoriginally identified in the 1995 or 1999 readoptionof the 1995Plan, theCountyBoard can
andshould move forwardwith AlternativeC which providesin thefive to tenyearperiod
supportfor a newtransferstation. Sutterat 19-20.

Suttercontendsthat theCountyrecognizedit might haveto be moreaggressiveand that

is why AlternativeC was set forth in the table. Sutterat 20.

DISCUSSION

TheBoardwill now assessesthe meritsof(l) Landfill 33’sjurisdictionalargument;(2)
thepetitioners’fundamentalunfairnessarguments;arid (3) thepetitioners’contentionsthat the
CountyBoard’sdeterminationthat SuttersatisfiedSection39.2 of theAct is againstthemanifest
weightof theevidence.

Jurisdiction

Landfill 33 assertsthat Sutterdid not coniiply with mandatorynoticerequirementsin that
it did not assurethat thenoticewastimely deliveredto all membersofthe GeneralAssembly
from thedistrict in ~vhiichtheproposessite is located. Section39.2(d)oftheAct requiresthatno
later than 14 daysprior to hearing,notice shallbe publishedanddeliveredby certifiedmail to all
menibersof theGeneralAssemblyfrom the district in which the proposedsite is located. 415
ILCS 5/39.2(d)(2002).

SenatorNolanddid not receivenoticeofthehearingby certifiedmail until August 1,
2002.btnt did receivenoticeby personalserviceon July 31, 2002-14 daysprior to thehearing.
C352.

The noticerequirementsof Section39.2(b)arejurisdictionalprerequisites.which mustbe
followed to vestthe City with thepowerto heara landfill prdposal. SeeKane CountyDefenders,
Inc. v. PCB. 139 Ill. App. 3d 588, 593, 487 N.E.2d743, 746 (2ndDist. 1985). TheBoardfinds
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that thenoticerequirementsweremet in this case. It is undisputedthatSenatorNolanddid
receiveactualnoticeof thehearing14 daysprior to that hearing. TheBoardcannotfind any
substantivedifferencebetweenpersonalserviceandserviceby certifiedmail. Theuseof
personalservicestill providesa permanentrecordfor the sendingandreceivingof notices.
Accordingly, theBoard finds that sufficient noticewasprovidedto SenatorNoland.

Fundamental Fairness

In an administrativehearing,dueprocessis satisfiedby procedur~sthat aresuitablefor
the natureof the determinationto be niadeandthatconform to the fundamentalprinciplesof
justice. WasteManacementof Illinois. Inc. v. PCB, 175 III. App. 3d 1023. 1036. 530 N.E.2d
682, 693 t2nd Dist. 1988). In reviewinga Section39.2 decisionon siteapproval,the Boardmust
considerthefundamentalfairnessofthe procedurestrsed by the CountyBoardin reachingits
decision. 415 ILCS 5/40.1(a)(2002).

Availability of Hearing Transcript

Stockcontendsthatit wasprejudicedbecauseits registeredagent,DuaneStock,was
unableto obtain a copyof thehearingtranscriptfrom the CountyBoardon October2, 2002-.
Stockassertsit wasprejudicedbecauseits argumentsin thepetition for reviewhadto bebased
solely on thesiting applicationand DuaneStock’s attendanceat thehearing.

TheBoard hasaddressedthe issueof availability of the transcriptbeforethe local siting
authority on a number of occasions.SeeSierraClub v. City ofWoodRiver, PCB95-174(Oct.
5, 1995): Spill v. City ofMadison,PCB96-91 (Mar. 21, 1996);AmericanBottom Conservancy
v. Villaee of FairniontCity, PCB 00-200(Oct. 19, 2000). in City of WoodRiver, theBoardheld
that although Section3 9.2(c)of theAct requiresthat the local hearingtranscripthearingbe made
availableto thepublic, unavailabilityof thetranscriptwill renderthesitingproceedings
fundamentallyunfair only if suchunavailabilityprejudicedpetitioners. In City of WoodRiver,
theBoardfoundthat evenif the transcriptwas unavailable,it couldnot find that this error had
madetheproceedingfundamentallyunfair, sincethepetitioner’sfailed to demonstrateprejudice.

In both ~j2jjj andAmericanBottom, the Boardfoundthat theproceedingswere
fundamentallyun fair becausethepetitionerswereprejudicedas aresultof theunavailabilityof
thetranscript. In ~ffl, thie Board foundpetitionerswereprejudicedbecausetheywereunableto
file public comments. In ,Anierican Bottom, theBoard foundpetitionerstimely took the
appropriatestepsto reviewthe transcript,but were notprovidedthe transcriptuntil after the
closeof the public commentperiod,andwerethereforepreludicedin their ability to file public
coments. AmericanBottom, PCB00-200,slip op. at 44.

The Board finds thatStockhasnot demonstratedprejudicedue to the unavailabilityofthe
transcript. Stockdid not attemptto obtaina copy of thetranscriptuntil October2, 2002 — a full
16 daysafterthe CountyBoard’sdecision,arid well afterthecloseof thepublic comniientperiod
on Septeniber13, 2002. Tr.. at 44, 47. Stockdid timely file a public commentaftertheCounty
Boardhearing. C415-C416.The Board is not convincedthat Stockwasprejudicedin the filing
ofhis petition for review. Stock’spetition wasacceptedby the Boardandwas effectivein
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preservingStock’s right to appealtheCounty’sdecision. Accordingly, theBoardfinds the
County’s failure to provideaccessto thetranscriptdid not rendertheproceedingfundamentally
unfair.

RecyclingIssu-e

Petitionersboth contendtheyweredeprivedof an opportunityto addressa recycling
issuethat waspivotal to theCounty Board’sdecision,and wereprejudicedasa result.

Public officials shouldbe consideredto actwithout bias. E & E Hauhina.Inc. v. PCB,
107 Ill.2d 33, 42. 481 N.E.2d664, 668 (1985). Furthermore,theappellatecourthasstatedthat
wherea municipal governnienit“operatesin an adjudicatorycapacity,bias or prejudicemayonly
be shownif adisinterestedobservermight concludethatthe administrativebody, or its niembers,
had in sonicmeasureadjudgedthe factsaswell asthe la\v ofthecasein advanceofhearingit.”
ConcernedAdioinina Owners,288 Ill. App. 3d at573, 680 N.E.2dat 816.

Thepetitionershavenot shownthat theCountyBoard,or membersoftheCountyBoard,
prejudgedthe factsor law in this instance. Therecordis clearthat throughouttheproceeding
both theCounty Boardchairmanarid Effinghani County State’sAttorney Detersinformedthe
CountyBoardthat the decisionaboutthetransferstationmustbe basedon thestatrrtonycriteria
andnot therecyclingissue. SeeC128. C13l, C290. Thecommentby CountyBoard member
Voelkerdoesnot leada disinterestedobserverto concludetheprejudgingof factsor law in this
case,nor is it sufficient to overcomethepresumptionthat public officials shouldbe consideredto
act withoutbias. TheBoardfinds thatthetestimonyconcerningthe recyclingcenterdid not
result in a fundamentalunfair proceeding.

UndisclosedRelationships

Stockassertstwo undisclosedrelationshipshaverenderedtheproceedingsbeforethe
County Board fundamentally unfair. Thefirst is the first cousinrelationshipbetweenDuane
Stockand CountyBoard MemberCarolyn Willenburg. Thesecondinvolvesthemother-son
relationshipof State’sAttorneyEd Deters,who providedlegal counselto theCountyBoard,and
NancyDeters,an outspokenadvocatefor therecycling centerand thetransferstation.

SLitter hasarguedthat allegationconcerningthe improprietyoftherelationshipbetween
DuaneStock andCarolynWillenburg waswaivedbecauseStockneverraisedit at theCounty
Boardhearing. The Boardagrees.The Illinois SupremeCourthasheldthat a claim of
disqualifyingbias or partiality on thepartof an administrativeagencymustbe assertedpromptly
afterknowledgeofthe allegeddisqualificationi. E&E Hamnhing. Inc. v. PCB. 107 Ill.2d 33, 89 Ill.
Dec. 821 (l9S5). DuaneStockparticipatedin the underlyinghearingandfiled a public
coninienit. No indication is foundin therecordthat lie raisedtherelationshipissueprior to the
filing of his petition for reviewfiled beforetheBoard. Fundamentalfairnessissuesstemming
from the DuaneStock— Carolyn\Villenburg relationshipare,therefore,waived.

StockassertstheEd Deters-NancyDetersrelationshipwasnot discovereduntil the
hearingbeforetheBoard on December19, 2002,and hasnot beenwaived. TheBoard agrees.
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Once again, in consideringthis relationship,the Boardniustdecidewhethera disinterested
observermight conchmndethattheCounty Board,or its members,had in somemeasureadjudged
thefactsaswell asthe law of thecasein advanceof hearingit.

The Boardfinds that no biasresultedfroni the non-disclosureoftheDeters’ relationship.
As referencedabove,the standardfor bias focuseson whethera decision-makes”hasprejudged
factsor law. SeeE&E Hauhinc,eniphasisadded.Neitherofthe Deterswasa decisionmakerin
this matter. NancyDetersattendedthehearingandprovidedpLnbiccomment. Ed Deters
representedthe County in this niatter. bLrt wasriot shownto bea decision-maker.He did not
havea vote andor recommendany findings. Accordingly, the fact thathis relationshipwith
Nancy Deterswasmrndiscloseddid not rendertheunderlyingproceedingsfundamentallyunfair.

Site Visits -

The petitionerscontendthat expa/’tecontactsoccurredbetweentheapplicantand the
County BoardtherebybiasingtheCounty Boardandresultingin its decisionto approvelocal
siting eventhoughthe criteriahadnot beenmet. Landfill 33 assertsthat theCountyBoard
conducteda publicly unannouncedvisit to thetransfersite on July 3 1, 2002. Sutterdisputesthis
assertionstatingthat during thependencyof theapplicationneithertheCountyBoardnor the
wastecommitteevisitedtheproposedtransferfacility. SutterReplyat 7.

Suttercontendsthereis no evidencein the recordthat thevisit occurred.andthat theonly
referenceto a site tour is a notationin the CountyBoardminutesthat a proposedsitevisit had
beenscheduled. Sutterdoesacknowledgethatmembersofthewastecommitteevisited the site
ofthe proposedtransferstation prior to theapplicationbeing filed. However,Sutterassertsthat
the visit wasto the recyclingoperation,is not prohibitedby precedentandhasnot prejudicedthe
petitioners.

Expai’tecontactsbetweenthe local governingbodyand theapplicantin the form of
expense-paidtoursof model facilities havebeenheld to be fundamentallyunfair. Southwest
Energy Corp. v. PCB, 275 Ill. App. 3d 84, 92,655 N.E.2d304, 310 (4th Dist. 1995). In that
case,opponentsto the incineratorwerenot invited on thetour. The appellatecourt indicatedthat
it encouragedthe touringof existing facilities,but that fundamentalfairnessrequiresthat
representativesof all partiesto the siting proceedingbe givenan opportunityto accompanythe
local governingbody when it takesthetour. SouthwestEnergy,275 111. App. 3d at 94, 655
N.E.2dat 310.

If a sitevisit did occuron July 3 1, 2002, it woLnld haveresultedin a ftnnidamentallyunfair
situation. However,the recorddoesnot contain sufficient evidencethat any trip occurred.The
only testimonyon thematteris that of Tracy Sutter’during Landfill 33’s offer of proofat the
Boardhearing.He did riot recall any trip otherthanthevisit ofthewastecommitteeprior to the
filing of the application. Tr. at 73-74. Thepetitionershavenotmet theirburdenin showingthat
a visit took placeon July 3 1, 2002. -

As noted,a visit by theCountyBoard’swastecommitteeto Sutter’ssite did occur, but,
therecordclearly revealsthevisit pre-datedthe filing ofthe application. Consequently,the
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Board finds that there is insufficient evidence to find that a sitevisit occurredon July 31, 2002,
andthepre-apphicationvisit of April 19, 2002,did not resultin anunfair proceeding.

Amendment of.Apphication

Landfill 33 assertsthat at theendof thepublic commentperiodafterthehearing.Sutter
submittedapublic commentthat for the first time contendedthat the proposedtransferstation
wasnecessarybecamnseLandfill 33 niay haveinsufficientcapacity. Landfill 33 considersthis an
improperamendmentto Sutter”sapplication. Sutterdid not respondto this argument.

The Boardfinds that Sutter’s public conimentdid not resultin an amendmentto Sutter’s
petition. Thepublic commentin questionaddresseseachof thecriteria. SeeR. at C368-387. In
addressingdie first criterion, SutterreferencesvariousreportedcapacitiesofLandfill 33.
However,a review ofthe recordrevealsthat theconiinientdoesnothingmorethan expandon
informationpresentedin theapplicationand at thehearing. As the public commentdoesnot
seekto amendtheapplication,Landfill 33’s argumentis moot.

Siting Criteria

A partyseekingsiting approvalfor a pollution controlfacility niust submitsufficient
detailsoftheproposedfacility to nieeteachof theninestatutorycriteria. 415 ILCS 5/39.2(a)
(2002). PetitionerscontendthatSLitter failed to nieetcriteria(i), (ii), (iii), (v), (vi), and(viii).

TheBoardcannotreweightheevidence.The Board mayonly reversetheCounty Board
decisionon thecriteria if thedecisionwasagainstthenianifestweightof the evidence.Waste
Managementof Illinois. Inc. v. PCB (1987), 160 Ill. App. 3d 434, 513 N.E.2d592. A decisionis
against the manifestweightof theevidenceif theoppositeresultis clearlyevident, plain, or
indisputablefrom a reviewoftheevidence. Harris v. Day. 115111. App. 3d 762,451 N.E.2d262.
Merely becausetheBoard couldreacha different conclusion,is not sufficientto warrant
reversal.City of Rockfordv. PCB andFrank’s IndustrialWaste,(2ndDist. 1984) 125 Ill. App.
3d 384, 465 N.E.2d996.

Criterion (i)

Section39.2(a)(i)of theAct providesthat local siting approvalshallonly be grantedif
the facility is necessaryto accommodatethewasteneedsfor theareait is intendedto serve. The
applicantis not requiredto showabsolutenecessityin orderto satisfycriterion (i). Fairview
Area Citizens198111. App. 3d at 551. citing Tatev. PCB. I SS Ill. App. 3d 994, 544 N.E.2d 1176
(4th Dist. l9S9): Chutts v. Beaslev,185 Ill. App. 3d 543, 541 N.E.2d844 (5th Dist. 19S9). The
Third District AppellateCourt hasconstrued“necessary”as a degreeof requirementor
essentiality,and foundthat a landfill niust be shownto be reasonablyrequiredby thewaste
needsoftheareaintendedto be served,taking into considerationthewasteproductionof the
areaandthewastedisposalcapability,alongwith anyotherrelevantfactors. Waste
Mananenient.Inc.. v. PCB, 122 Ill. App. 3d 639, 644; 461 N.E.2d542 (3rdDist. 1984).
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After carefulreview of the record,theBoard finds that theCounty Board’s finding of
needfor Sutter’sproposedtransferstationis not againstthemanifestweightofthe evidence..
AlthoughSutteracknowledgedthat sufficient capacityto acconimnodatethewasteneedsofthe
serviceareaconsistingofthe50-mile radiusaroundtheproposedtransferstation existed.the
needcriterionwas met by evidenceandtestinionyofthe rapidly diminishingcapacityof
EffinghamCounty arealandfills andthe econoniicviability of theproposedwastetransfer
station.

The applicantis not requiredto show absolutenecessityin order to satisfycriterion (i).
SutterreviewedAgencydocumentsincluding remainingcapacitiesof areadisposal facilities as
well asthe Effinghani Countywastedisposalplan. Sutter’sexpertMr. Kimmle testifiedthat to
economicallyaccessout-of-countylandfills, a wastetransferstationis necessary.R. at C143.
TheBoard is instructedto consideringthewasteproductionofthe areaalongwith anyother
relevantfactors. SeeWasteManagement.Inc.. v. PCB, 122 111. App.3dat 644. Sutterargues
that theexpectedlife of landfills in generalandLandfill 33 in particularhistorically expire
quickerthananticipated,arid that basedon Landfill 33’s solid wastelandfill capacity
certificationreportsof 2001 and2002, niiay only havetenyearsofexpectedlife left.

TheBoard finds enoughniierit in Stntter’sapplicationandtestinionyso that a result
oppositeto theCountyBoard’sdecisionis not dearlyevident,plain, or indisputable. Thus,the
County Board’s decision that Sutter met its burden of proof on the need criterion is not against
the manifest weightoftheevidence.

Criterion (ii)

Criterion (ii) of Section39.2 of theAct requirestheapplicantto showthat “the facility is
so designed,locatedandproposedto be operatedthat thepublic health,safetyandwelfarewill
be protected.” 415 ILCS 5/39.2(a)(ii) (2002). After reviewingthe record,theBoard finds that
theCountyBoard’sconclusionthat thedesignof thetransferstation is adequateto assurethe
lack of movementof contaminantsis not againstthe nianifestweightoftheevidence.

Thepetitionersassertthat Sutterfailed to demonstratethat thepublichealth,safetyand -

welfarewill be protected.Both petitionersarguethat thetransferstationwill be within 1,000
feetofa dwelling. The Boarddisagrees.Therecordrevealsthat a houseis locatedon the
proposedsite for the transferfacility. R. atC 147. However,Sutter’sexpertMr. Kimmle
testifiedthat thehouseis not inhabitedandwill be usedasan office for thewastetransfer
facility. Ic!. Mr. Kimnile also testifiedthat proposedfacility hasbeenlocateda minimumof
1,000feet from the nearestpropertyzonedfor primary residentialuse. Id. Thepetitionersalso
arguethata houseis locatedacrossthestreetfrom theproposedtransferstation. Landfill 33 at
14, Stockat 19. However,theunderlyingrecorddoesriot containany evidenceconcerningthis
dwelling. The issuewas not raiseduntil thehearingbeforetheBoard,and is. accordingly,not
properlybeforethe Boardin this proceeding.

Thepetitionersraiseanumberof issuesconcerningthedesignof theproposedtransfer
facility. For example,thepetitionerscontendthat nothingis plannedto preventliquid wastes
andleachatefrom running off theconcretefloor andonto thegroundsurroundingthebuilding,
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that older trucksusedby otherhaulerswill be unableto opentheir tailgatesfully whenunloading
in thebuilding becauseofinadequateclearance,andthat roll-offs will notbe ableto raisetheir
bedsto the full height asdesignedif unloadingin thebuilding.

Sutterpresentedtestimonyconcerningthe potentialfor leac-hategenerationat thefacility.
Mr. Kimmie testifiedthat thepotential for leachateis minimal becausethe operationsare
indoors. R. at C 150. But, hestatedthat any leachategeneratedwill be collectedanddirectedto
a local sumpthat will then pump thewaterto a nearbyleachatestoragetankcontainedwithin a
concretecontainmentdike prior to disposaloff-site. Id.. Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat thewater
resultingfrom washingthe floor downwill b~econtainedwithin thebuilding (in the lower
elevationfloor) anddirectedinto thecollection system. R. at C 153-54.

Sutteralsopresentedtestimonyregardingconcernsabout inadequateclearancein the
proposedtransferstation. Tracy SLitter testifiedthat truckstypical to the industry today do not
haveproblemsopeningtheir tailgatesfully. R. atC263-64. Although he acknowledgedthat
issuesdo existwith themaximumavailableheight. for dumpingroll-offs, he testified that on-site
personalwill alwaysbe presentto assistdriversin this regard. R. at C265.

TheBoard finds that that thereis evidencein the recordto supportthe CountyBoard’s
decisionon criterion (ii), and,therefore,thedecisionis not againstthemanifestweightofthe
evidence.

Criterion (iii~

Criterion (iii) requiresthe applicantto minimize the incompatibilityof ti-ic facility on the
surroundingareaandto minimize theeffect on propertyvalues.This criterionrequiresan
applicantto demonstratemore thanminimal efforts to reducethe landfill’s incompatibility. File,
219 Ill. App. 3d at 907; WasteManagement,123 Ill. App. 3d at 1089. An applicantmust
demonstratethat it hasdoneor will do what is reasonablyfeasibleto minimize incompatibility.
WasteManagement,123 Ill. App. 3d at 1090. However,an applicantcannotestablish
compatibility baseduponapre-existingfacility, andthecompatibilityof an expansionmustbe
consideredas a newandseparateregionalpollutioncontrol facility. WasteManacement.123 Ill.
App. 3dat1088.

Stockarguesthat SLitter failed to provideany evidenceasto how the facility will
minimize incompatibilitywith thecharacterof theareaand that thedecisionof theCountyBoard
is. therefore.againstthemanifestweightof the evidence.At the hearingbeforethe County
Board, Stitter presentedtestimonyby licensedreal estatebrokerand appraiserJamesR. Bitzer
thatthe proposedexpansionmet therequirementsof criterion(iii) in that it minimizedthe
incompatibility with the characterof thesurroundingareaandminimizedtheeffect on thevalue
of the surroundingproperty. R. at C 182. Bitzer testifiedthat thecharacterof thesurrounding
land is predominantlylevel agricultural-croplandandthat no significantexpansionor
urbanizationis going on in the area. R. at Cl 81.

The Boardfinds that the County Boarddecisionon criterion(iii) was notagainstthe
manifestweightof theevidence. Sufficientevidenceexistson therecordto supporttheCounty
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Board’sdecisionthatno impactwill resultfrom thesiting of the proposedtransferstation. An
oppositeresultis not clearlyevidentor indisputablefrom a review of theevidence.The Board,

thus, concludesthat theCity’s decisionon criterion (iii) is not-againstthe manifestweightof the
evidence.

Criterion (v) -

Criterion (v) of Section39.2 of the Act requiresthat the applications“plan ofoperations
for the facility is designedto mininiize the dangerto the surroundingareafrom fire, spills, or

otheroperationsaccidents.”415 ILCS 5/39.2(a)(2002).

Both petitioners argue that the County Board’s decision is against themanifestweightof
the evidence on this criterion. Landfill 33 contends the wooden interior andthe rural location of

the proposedtransferstation posea greaterrisk of fire, andthat thedoorandceiling heightsin
the proposedstationposea hazardfor roll-off containers. Stockcontendsthat the transferstation

is proposedto be locatedimmediatelyadjacentto threeexisting grainbins anda nearbya large
existingpropanetank — both of which areknownfire hazards.StockfLrrther raisesa number of

shortcomings in the contingency plan it contendsrenderthe CountyBoard decisionon this
criterionagainsthe manifestweight of the evidence. -

Sutter assertsthat Mr. Kimmle testifiedthat themeasuresproposedto satisfythe
requirementsofthis criterionarecompletelyin accordancewith industry standards.SLitter
contendsthat the fire extinguishersaswell asa contingencyplan is in placeto addressan

emergencysituations,ar-id that environmentalimpactswill be minimized in part due to the
leachate will be collectionprocedLires.

Much of the issuesraisedin regardsto this criterionwerealsodiscussedduring the
Board’sanalysisof criterion(ii). The Boardfinds that theCountyBoard’sdecisionthat Sutter
satisfiedthe requirementsof this criterionarenot againstthe manifestweightof the evidence.

At thesiting hearing,Mr. Kimmle testified that theplanofoperationsis designedto minimize
thedangerto thesurroundingareafrom-fire, spill, or otheroperationalconcerns.R. at C 160. He
testified that theprimaryconcernsin addressingthis criterion for solid wastetransferfacilities
arethestorageof petroleumproductsand refuseon site,and that thereis not into to storeeither

at this facility. R. atC 158. Mr. Kimmle furthertestifiedaboutthe leachatecollection
provisions,andthat thecontourof theSite ~5SLICh that potentialaccidentalspill during the
transferprocesscanbe containedor-i site andappropriatelycleanedup. R. at C159.

Stock focusesniuchof its argumenton SLitter’s contingencyplan. Howe;er,the
contingency plan is not the sole issueto be considered.In its application,arid a: h.earing,Sutter

providesdetailedinformationabouttheplan ofoperations.Themajority of this informationis
submittedundercriterion(ii), and,in additionto thecontingencyplan, includesprovisionsfor

site operation.methodsof transferor disposalofwastegeneratedatthe site. informationon the
leachatecontainmentsystem.andlitter, vectorand odorcontrol. R. atCl9-25.

Sutterhaspresentedaplanof operationsasrequiredby criterion (v). Ample evidence
- -- exists in the recordto supporttheCountyBoard’sdecisionthat Suttersatisfiedcriterion (v). The
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Boardfinds that theCountyBoarddecisionis not againstthe manifestweightof the evidence.

Criterion (vi)

Landfill 33 raisedconcernsaboutthe Site size,thecloseproximity of the scalehouseto
- - the road,andthe tight turning radiusesinto andout of theproposedtransferstation. Landfill 33

claims thatSutterdid not evenprovidea traffic countof the anticipatednumberof vehiclesit
would receivefrom its recyclingbusinessto coniiparewith traffic issuesrelating to the transfer
station, anddid not addressthe impactof facility traffic during the roadrestriction-imonth-is
(JanuarythroughApril) for thei~oadwayapproachingthe facility.

Neitherof therespondentsrespondedto Landfill 33’s assertionthat ti’ie CountyBoard’s
decisionon this criterionwasagainstthe nianifestweight oftheevidence.Landfill 33 did not
seekto reviewthis criterion in theiramendedpetitionfiled with the Boardon October21, 2002.

Section 107.208of the Board’sproceduralrulesprovidesthepetitioncontent
requirementsfor a petition to review apollution controlfacility sitingdecision. See35 Ill. Adm.

Code 107.208. Sucha petitionmustinclude, inter alia, a specificationof thegroundsfor the
appeal,inchLlding any mannerin which thedecisionasto particularcriteria is againstthe
manifestweightof theevidence. 35 111. Adm. Code107.208(c).

As noted,Landfill 33 doesnot allegethat the CountyBoarddecisionon criterion(vi) is
againstthe manifestweight of theevidencein its amendedpetition. Landfill 33 neverattempted

to amendits petition, anddid not requestthe Boardto reviewcriterion (vi) until thefiling of its
post-hearingbrief. No attemptto challengecriterion(vi) is containedin any hearingofficer -
order in this matter.

TheBoardwill not entertainargumenton this criterion. Landfill 33 did not meetthe
requirementsof Section 107.208(c)that clearlyprovide that the petitionmustspecify any manner
in which thedecisionasto particularcriteriais againstthemanifestweightof’ the evidence.
Landfill 33 hadtheopportunityto amendthepetitionatany point beforethehearing,andeven

- during thehearingitself’, but neverattemptedto do so. Landfill 33’s late attemptto challenge -
criterion(vi) beforethe Boardresultedin prejudiceto -the respondents,who did not addressthis

issue throughthependencyofthe case.

Criterion (viiF~

Criterion (viii) requiresthe applicantto showthat t~eproposedexpansionis consistent
with theCounty Solid WasteManagementPlan.To satist~.this criterion, the local body must
apply theCountySolid WasteManagementPlan to theproposedfacility ar-id makea
determinationwhetherftie applicationis draftedin sucha wayas to be consistentwith theplan.
City of’Genevav. WasteManacementof Illinois. Inc.. PCB 94-58, (July 21, 1994)

In reviewingthe evidence,the Board finds that the County Board’sdecisionregarding
this criterion is riot againstthe manifestweight of the evidence.TheCountyBoardpresented
extensiveevidenceandexperttestimonyfinding theproposedtransferstation is consistentwith
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theEffinghamCountyPlan. Mr. Kimmle statedthat theproposedstationis consistentwith the
County’s intention to avail itself to both in-countyandoLit-of-county landfills. Landfill 33 did

present experttestimonyin oppositionthat althoughthe Planconsideredtransferstationsasan
option in a preliminarystepof theplanningprocess,the Planrejectedthe usedof transfer

stations.

TheCountyBoardconsideredthe testimonyfroni both expertson this issue. ThePlan
doescontemplatetheuseof an in-countytransferstation. The CountyBoard’sdecisioncannot

be foundto be againstthemanifestweightof theevidencemerelybecauseit valuedthe
testimonyofoneexpertoveranother. TheBoardmaynot re-weighthe evidence.TheBoard

therefore, upholds the decisionandfinds that theCountyBoarddecisionwasnot againstthe
manifestweightof theevidenceon criterion(viii). -

CONCLUSION

After our careful reviewofthe record,theBoardconcludesthat theCountyBoard had
jurisdictionover Sutter’sapplicationfor anewsolidwastetransferstation,andthat the
procedurestheCountyBoardfollowed to addressthemeritsof the applicationwere
fundamentallyfair. Additionally, the Boardfinds that theCountyBoard’sdeterminationSutter
met the requirementsof criteria (i), (ii), (iii), (v), and(viii) of Section39.2 oftheAct wasnot
againstthemanifestweightof theevidence.

This opinionandorderconstitutestheBoard’sfindingsof factsandconclusionsoflaw.

ORDER

Thedecisionof theEffinghamCountyBoardapprovingSutter’sapplicationto sitea new
solid wastetransferstationis affirmed.

IT IS SO ORDERED, -

Section 4 1(a) of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct providesthat final Boardordersmay
be appealeddirectly to the Illinois AppellateCourt within 35 daysaftertheBoardservesthe

order. 415 ILCS 5/41(a)(2002);seealso 35 111. Adm. Code l01.300(d)(2).101.906, 102.706.
Illinois SupremeCourtRule335 establishesfiling requirementsthat apply whenthe Illinois
AppellateCourt. by statute,directly reviewsadministrativeorders. 172 Ihl.2d R. 335. The

- -- Board’sproceduralrulesprovidethat motionsfor the Boardto reconsideror modify its final
ordersmaybe filed with tl~ieBoardwithin 35 daysafter tiie order is received.35111. Adm. Code
l0l.520seealso 35111. Adm. Code 10 1.902. 102.700, 102.702.
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I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk oftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard,certify that theBoard
adoptedtheaboveopinionandorder on February20, 2003,by a voteof7-0.

- -- - ~ tO

ci’
‘•J

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
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The text of this order may be changed or NO. 5-03—0099
eorreetod prior to the time for filing of a
Petition for Rehearing or the disposi*i*fl ~f ~ THE
th~same.

APPELLATE COURT OF ILLiNOIS ~ E. COSTi~
r~~KIIPPELLME cotm~,5th OtS~.

FIFTH DISTRICT

STOCK & COMPANY, LLC, ) Petition for the Review of
) an Order of the Illinois

Petitioner, ) Pollution Control Board.
)

v. ) DocketNos. PCB 03-43&
) PCB 03-52 (Consolidated)

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD,)
EFFINGHAM COUNTY BOARD, SUTTER )
SANITATION SERVICES, andLANDFILL )
33, LTD., )

)
Respondents. )

RULE 23 ORDER

On April 19, 2002,Sutter Sanitation Services,Inc. (Sutter), filed with the Effingham

County Board an application for local siting approval for a solid waste transfer station to be

locatedin EffinghamCounty. The proposedsitefor the transfer station is threeacresin rural

Effingham County that currently is usedasa grain elevator. The areasurrounding the site

is used as agricultural cropland. There are no occupied residences,buildings, or other

developmentin the area.Stock & Company,LLC (Stock),ownsthe cropland directly across

the road from the proposedtransfer station site. Stock objected to the proposedtransfer

station.

OnAugust 14,2002,pursuant toprovisions oftheEnvironmental ProtectionAct (Act)

(415ILCS 5/39,39.2 (West 2002)),a public hearing washeld on the application beforethe

Effingham CountyBoard. Testimonywastaken, including that ofseveralexperts,andpublic

commentswereaccepted. Stockparticipated in the hearing andsubmittedpublic comments.

On September16,2002,the Effingham CountyBoard approvedthe application for the local
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siting ofthe transfer station, finding that Sutter haddemonstratedthat its proposalmetall the

criteria set forth in section39.2(a)ofthe Act (415 ILCS 5/39.2(a)(West 2002)).

Stock appealedthe countyboard’s decisionto the Illinois Pollution Control Board,

arguing that the proceedingsbeforethe countyboard werefundamentally unfair andthat the

countyboard’s findings that Sutter had satisfiedthe criteria ofsection39.2(a)were contrary

to the manifest weightofthe evidence. The Pollution Control Board upheld the decisionof

the countyboard. Stock now brings this appealbeforeus, arguing that the Pollution Control

Board’s findings that Sutter hadsatisfiedcriteria (i), (ii), and(v)-ofsection39.2(a)ofthe Act-

(415ILCS 5/39.2(a)(i),(a)(ii), (a)(v) (West 2002))were contrary to the manifestweight of

the evidenceand that the proceedingsbefore the county board were fundamentally unfair

becausethe transcript of the hearing before the county board had not beentimely made

available to Stock.

Section39.2(a) of the Act provides that an applicant for local siting approval shall

submit to the county board sufficient detailsdescribing the proposedfacility to demonstrate

compliancewith the Act, and local siting approval shall be granted only if the proposed

facility meetscertain criteria, including:

“(i) the facility isnecessaryto accommodatethe wasteneedsofthe area it is

intended to serve;

(ii) the facility is sodesigned,located[,] andproposedto be operatedthat the

public health, safety[,] andwelfare will be protected;

* **

(v) the plan ofoperations for the facility is designedto minimize the danger

to the surrounding area from fire, spills, or other operational accidents[.]” 415ILCS

5/39.2(a)(i),(a)(ii), (a)(v) (West 2002).

On appeal,Stockarguesthat Sutter did not demonstratethat its proposedfacility meetsthese
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criteria and that the decisionof the Pollution Control Board affirming the county board’s

finding that Sutter had demonstrated compliancewith these criteria was contrary to the

manifest weightof the evidence.

On review, we are to determinewhether the Pollution Control Board’s decisionis

contrary to the manifestweightof the evidence. Turlek v. Pollution Control Board, 274Ill.

App. 3d244,249 (1995). In order for the board’s decisionto be againstthe manifestweight

of the evidence,more is required than that a different conclusionmaybe reasonable; the

oppositeconclusionmustbe clearly evident,plain, or indisputable. Turiek, 274-Ill. App-. -3d-

at 249.

We will not set forth herein all the evidencepresentedto the county board andthe

Pollution Control Board regarding the abovecriteria. The written opinion ofthe Pollution

Control Board is lengthy anddetailed andadequatelysetsforth all the evidencerelied upon

for its decision. Suffice it to saythat Sufferpresentedseveralexpert witnesseswho testified

to facts demonstrating that the proposedfacility is necessaryto accommodatethe waste

needsof the area it is intended to serve, that it is so designed,located, and proposedto be

operated that the public health, safety, andwelfare will be protected, andthat the plan of

operations for the facility is designedto minimize the danger to the surrounding area from

fire, spills, or other operational accidents. Although somewitnessestestifiedto thecontrary

on some of these criteria, it is up to the county board to determine the credibility of the

witnesses,to resolveconflicts in the evidence,and to weigh all the evidencepresented.

ConcernedAdjoiningOwnersv. Pollution ControlBoard, 288Ill. App. 3d 565,576 (1997).

After carefully reviewing all the evidencepresentedto both the county board and the

Pollution Control Board, we cannot concludethat the decisionof the Pollution Control

Board, which affirmed the local siting approval granted by the countyboard, is contrary to

the manifestweight of the evidence.A conclusionopposite to that reachedby the Pollution
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Control Board is not clearly evident,plain, or indisputable.

We turn now to Stock’s argument that the proceedingsbefore the countyboard were

fundamentally unfair becausethe transcript ofthoseproceedingswasnot provided to Stock

in atimely manner. Stockarguesthat the transcript ofthe countyboard proceedingswasnot

made availableto Stock until after the deadlinefor the appealofthe countyboard’s decision,

thushampering Stock in its efforts to formulate the basis for its appealofthe countyboard’s

decisionto the Pollution Control Board. Stock argues that as a result of the transcript not

beingmadeavailable in atimely manner,Stock hadto rely onits representative’srecollection

ofthe hearing in preparing its petition for review to the Pollution Control Board. Stock fails

to demonstrate,however,how it wasprejudiced by this circumstance,especiallyin light of

the factsthat its petition for reviewwassubject to amendmentafter receipt ofthe transcript

and that Stockhadthe transcript well in advanceofthe hearingbeforethe Pollution Control

Board. -

The hearing before the countyboard was on August 14, 2002. The certification of

the court reporter indicates that the transcript ofthis hearingwasprepared by September2,

2002. The county board’s decisionwasrendered on September16, 2002. Stock contacted

the Effingham county clerk on October 2, 2002,to request a copy ofthe transcript andwas

told that the only copy was in the possessionof Sutter’s attorney. Stock did not contact

Sutter’s attorney andrequest a copy ofthe transcript. Stock filed its petition for reviewwith

the Pollution Control Board on October21,2002. On October24, 2002,the transcript ofthe

hearing before the county board wasfiled with the county clerk. Stock finally reviewedthe

transcript on November 25, 2002, when it went to the county clerk’s office. The hearing

before the Pollution Control Board wasnot held until December19, 2002.

Stock raised this argument before the Pollution Control Board, which rejectedit on

the basis that Stock had failed to demonstrate any prejudice as a result of the untimely
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availability ofthe transcript. The board heldthat the unavailability ofatranscript will render

the proceedingsfundamentally unfair only if that unavailability prejudiced the petitioner.

ThePollution Control Board wasnot convincedthat Stock wasprejudiced in the filing of its

petition for review in that its petition had beenacceptedby the board and was effectivein

preserving Stock’s right to appeal the county board’s decision. Accordingly, the Pollution

Control Board foundthat the county’s failure to provide accessto the transcript at an earlier

datedid not render the proceedingsfundamentally unfair.

Initially, the parties dispute the appropriate standard for our review. RelyingonLand

& LakesCo. v. PollutionControl Board, 319111.App. 3d41,48-49(2000),Stock arguesthat

the appropriate standard ofreview is denovo because,although the usual standard that is

applied to mixed questionsof law and fact before administrative agenciesis the “clearly

erroneous” standard, the rationale for applying that standard—to provide somedeferenceto

the agency’speculiar experienceandexpertise—doesnot apply to thequestionoffundamental

fairness,a questionwith which the courts andnot the Pollution Control Board havepeculiar

experienceandexpertise. Suffer arguesthat the appropriate standard of review iswhether

the agency’sdecisionis contrary to the manifest weightof the evidence,relying onDaly v.

Pollution Control Board, 264 Ill. App. 3d 968, 971(1994). The Pollution Control Board

arguesthat the appropriate standard of review is whether the agency’sdecisionis clearly

erroneous,relying primarily onCity ofBelviderev. Illinois StateLaborRelationsBoard, 181

Ill. 2d 191, 205 (1998). We find it unnecessaryto resolvethe question of the appropriate

standard ofreview becausewe find that, evenunder the least deferential denovo standard

ofreview, we affirm the decisionofthe Pollution Control Board.

All the parties agreethat proceedingsbeforethe local siting authority, in this casethe

county board, must be fundamentally fair to all the participants. Land & LakesCo. v.

Pollution Control Board, 319111.App, 3d41, 47 (2000). The parties alsoagreethat the Act

5



requires that a copy of the transcript of the hearing before the county board be made

available to the participants and that a failure to provide that transcript may render the

proceedingfundamentally unfair. Sierra Club v. City ofWoodRiver, Ill. Pollution Control

Bd. Op. 95-174(October 5, 1995). The parties alsoseemto agreethat a failure to provide

the transcriptrenders the proceeding fundamentally unfair only where the petitioner can

demonstrateprejudiceasa result. Sierra Club v. CityofWoodRiver,Ill. Pollution Control

Bd. Op. 95-174(October 5, 1995). The partiesdisagreeon whether Stock has, in fact,

demonstratedprejudice asa result of the untimely availability ofthe transcript.

Whether we employthe denovo standardofreview, the “clearly erroneous” standard

ofreview, or the manifest-weight-of-the-evidencestandardofreview, weconcludethatStock

has failed to demonstrate, or even specify, any prejudice as a result of the untimely

availability ofthe transcript. We note that even after Stock reviewedthe transcript of the

county board hearing, it did not seekto amend its petition for review before the Pollution

Control Board. There is no indication in the record that Stock attempted to and was

precluded from raising any issuebefore the Pollution Control Board asa result ofthe tardy

availability of the transcript. Stock had reviewed the transcript well in advanceof the

hearingbeforethe Pollution Control Board andcouldhavesoughtleaveto amendits petition

for review. It did not. The transcript was available to Stock at the hearing before the

Pollution Control Board and could have been usedto point out inconsistenciesin the

testimony ofwitnessesor conflicts in the evidence. It wasnot. Stock hasmadeonly vague

allegationsof prejudice but has failed to substantiate thoseclaims with any evidenceof

actual prejudice in drafting its petition for review to the Pollution Control Board or in

proceedingsbeforethat board.

In the absenceofa demonstrationofprejudice to Stock, we cannot concludethat the

proceedings before the county board were fundamentally unfair as a result of the tardy

6



availability ofthe transcript ofthoseproceedings. SeeTatev. Pollution Control Board, 188

Ill. App. 3d 994, 1017(1989)(in the absenceof a demonstrationofprejudice, the failure to

make documentsavailable is harmless error, and the proceedingsare not fundamentally

unfair).

- For the foregoing reasons,we affirm the decisionof the Illinois Pollution Control

Board.

Affirmed.

WELCH, J., with GOLDENHERSH andHOPKINS, JJ., concurring.
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